John Inzer , Revolutionary Soldier is buriéd at Timber Ridge Baplist
Church about 10 miles from Gainesville, Ga. He has a DAR Tronze
Marker at his grave.

John Inzer Wife Mary Dowdy Inzor is buried at New Hope in Talladega
Ccunty, Alas. She died in 1859,

Robert Dowdy Inzer is buried at 0ld Central Baptist Church at Argo,
sAla.- JefTerson. County..-This-~is. of, 1=

"Ala. He'has a ma¥ker at hls grave-*that was installed in 1978. He:
1s buried next to his Daughter in Law Mary Ann Inzer Second Wife of
Rev. Robert Whitten Inzer. . i

It is not known where bhe First Wife of Robert Whitten Inzer, Elizabeth

Level is Buried.

Second Wife of Robert Whitten Inzer, Mary Amm Picken Inzer IXXX¥KXINR
is buried at Argo, Ala . as stated above. - '

Third wife bf’Robeft Whitten Inzer is buried at Means Cemetery ab
Hampton, Ark. . : v

Robert wniffén Inzor is buried athravel Rid%e Baptlst Ohﬁrch ab
Banks, Ark., Bra dley County. He died 8/2/1895, .

'Cpiidren of Robert Whitten & Temple ILoveless: Inzer:

Eugéno'lnzef Married Fannie Montgomery, Wife Noe. 2 Mahala Vinson.
Ho is buried at Hampton, Ark. : .

Robert Marshall Inzer Married Mary Lou Glenn. They are both buried
at Ashville,’Ala, in St. Clair County. ' .

Elbert Inzer Married Genenieve Smith. This is all we knoﬁAdeHim.

Emma Ann. Inzer Married Matthew R. Roper. . They are both buried at
Sulpher Springs Ba ptist Church, Re e D Trussville, Ala.

Blizabeth Inzer:Married Collie Galloway. They,are'both buried at
Pine Bluff, Arlk, T : SR :

Tempie Inzor. Married George Franklin. ' They lived in Toxas.
Children of Robert Whitten & Mary Ann Pickéns Inzer.

Rov. Isreal Whitten Inzer married Martha TIda Allison. They are
hoth buried at Moody's Cross Roads in St. Clair County. This is.

5 miles oast of Loeds, Ala.

Aletha Inzer Married Thomas Bradford Benson. They are both buried
at Hampton, Arke. :

Fa nnie Inzer Married Charles Vaughane . They are both buried at
Hampton, Ark, :

Robert Whitton Inzer Married Mary Ann Jones, below is their Children.

‘e Dowdy Inzer Married Elizabeth Jane Clemons. They are both buried
at Hampton, Ark,

-

L)

n,1-59. . betveen Birmingham and Gadsdem
e.

-

Riioda Inzer married Elmer Jones. Both buried at Hampton, Arke. cont'd.



RODERT WHITTEN INZIR'S DECENDENTS
Robert Whitten Inzey was born on April 27, 1828 and married Mory Ann Jonea, thin
dete we do not know, They moved to Arlcansas in the year of 1896 and settled in
&1l around Bradley and Crlhoum County., Raobart Whitben Inzer expired-Septemher
» 1895 and his remains 1ljos in the Gravel Kidee Aemeteovy ot Bradley, Avkensas.

dary Aun Jones Toyges cxpired on Apcsl L5 1923 and wins burisd at the Mears Cem—

ebey, MHopten, frkonges,

=N

[

Robart. Whilten and Mary Ann Inzer had Cive, (5)) ehildeen with three, (3) of the
five still living in Aricansas., The ficn . -
1

L

A

vl

sliam Donidi’ Treor Born on Mol L. L35 snd mervied Lisvie Jane Clemons
ER 1 B B & - . ey Y v
on Ontober 7, 210G/, "oy nave soven, (7Y children, who erad
Hobert Towrencs Ingor o Jlpmn ' Fole

fanist ., 1007 and modoled and living some
where in Texus, . ’
Mary B2ith Tazer o Dom &

bra Mzer - Fomp Sent et
Mithie Uraoce Ter Stanley

Fmaired on November 15, 1930,
S Febyuaey 12, 1939, ’

) 3 S 2. 1612 . Livine ab Routoe 1,
Camdzn, irlenses and nag chwon ., £5Y 5 aren avd sk, (&) grandchildren and
is expecting the goventh ona ’ i

.
.

3

Edna Alicn Torl .. Pern May 335, 1009 uad o :
Arkensas and she doesn't nice oy chi e, ‘

Buby Flsie Black — Born June =9y 1972 .. Living at 2225 Bess Street,
Camden. Arkanses, Buby has one, {13 1iud and <ne, (1) that
was stilllori, : ’

Grady Daniel Inzer — Born Septembar 21, 1921 - Living at Route'2,
Tinsman, Arkcnsas, Grady ..hea two. {Z) deughhbers and two, (2) sons,

Cina

Then there comes Rhoda Inzer born on Februgry 19, 1888 and on April 7, 1945
she fooled the whole family by marrying Elmer joues sfter being single and her own
boss for 57 years, They have no childra

™

Henry Washington Inzer arrived irto the world on February 23, 1890 and married

Mary Elizabeth Morrison on November 2%, 1909,
children, which are:

Bertie Evielee Inzer-Jeffus .. Rorr 3ephamber 24, 1911 and living ot -
Route 2, Box 306, LCamden, frkonsae. She Las fonr, (4) children and five,
(5) grandsons, : ‘ ‘

Paul Edwih Inzer ~ Bomn Api=33 10,
Arkenses and has three, (3) sows. ‘

Whittie Lee Inzer — Born Febiuary 22, 1919 and lives at Route 1, Camden

Arkensas and has one, (1) son e s, 10 daughters.,

Sorry I got ahead of myseif cn “h.n desl., Silas Inzer was born on
August 11, 1916 and left us or Jurs Lhy LELY ab the age of three to meet his
Master. ‘

Then after Whittie Lee comes tha OLd Maid of the Family, Alice Pesrl
Inzer bouncing into the world on Senberer 26, 1922 and is still living with
her parents at Route 1, Box 54, Geaiuwe. ielomsase :

Mary Tlizabeth Ingzer Gorus was bwir oo Maren 8,-1924 and lives at Route
1, Camden, Arkansas and they haws b, gees and two, (2) daughters,

Helen Naomi. Inzer Douglass, bhoen e Oohober 2 1926 and she and her

-y

To this wedlock was “orn nine, (9)

“f\'\l
ERJ RN

+ and 1living et Route 1, Ceamden,

family including her three, (3) scns live at 32% Wilkinson Street, Shreveport,,

Louisianmn,.

-

2

-



PACE #2 — ROBERT WHITTEN INZER'S IDIVMBNDINTS :

Cn March 15, 1929 Lucy Bestrics K

500 Mesbyr Street, T I)C"')’in

O 4

.y

DOctober 2 1950, She has one son ¢

[

Axleanang

Inzer was Lorn on Juely
this uniow wns boru ono, {3V sou. 1
expired on Dscember 3, 19l4i. !
and was burioed at Lno Hew H\pe
Before tlassia vas: (= SOre
the age of four, (£) vazis of
huried et the Gravs! Ridan Gapeat

"

Arkansas = Lo
K L\) vhe Baby cf' the fomiiy «

i
e

i

* img was born and dhe now resides at

Li=r gon and husband,

3

1 4o Lenn Belle Inser Beardzn born on ‘

"
1]

Lone davghor vexiding o Route ), Camden,

el meryied WALLY r aa Morrison and to

foon born on Sopbombare 21, 1914 ond

Fipired on Wovember 32, 1919 -
LA NI NE

r

cuw 3L, 1891 and died at b
o 15, LEGS,  Ha wag
Beside his fathor,

Inw:;? ad Mary Ann Jones Inzer

o5 @Z(/ Z'JL >_/% /(/
‘.‘-..4 J N h " Z/(

*‘ ]
‘lh

1 L\
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S. H. INZER )
P. U™Ba% g
TUSCALOOSA, ALA. 35401

We are attempting to compile a Permancnt File of the IMZER frmily:tree,. To do
so we must obtoin f{rom the hzed of ecach family a record of their own family troe.
*Therefore, will you kindly completé¢ this form to the best 6f your ability and re-

ﬂturn it to your Bcceid1ng»ﬂeeﬁ@km@%uNQ5s~P@df%:ﬁga;g}igﬁgﬁg?ﬁgﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬂq&,WUaﬁdnn

he founder of the TN?ER family in America was Joh Inzer, Revolutionary “ar

Soldier, born 1759, dled Auzust 31, 1831, John Inzer married Mary Dowdy and they
have sétten children: . :

. I . Robert Dowdy (Robin) Inzer, m (1) __Jones, (2) Elizabeth Level-

()

“'II Mork Dowdy Inzer, m Rébecca Johnsoi-—-—-— B TR (N
III John Perry Inzer, m Sarsh {Sally) Gardner R . : e )
IV Heniy White Inzer, m Phoebe Reid-- R
v Jdm°s Dowdy Inzer, m Maby Stricklande——- —— SO PSVS A (R
V¥I* LoFayette Inzer, m (1) Elizabeth Patterson, (2) Nency Moore-—————mmmemm—( )
VII Katherine Yhitmire Inzer, m Williem Uochr’mv — ()

1. Pleasefindicabe‘by‘"X” mark which of the *above seven was your: forepardnt,

2. PLRASE PRINT TiHRE FOLLOYING IMFORYATION, GIVE FULL NAMES, GIVE COMPLIETE .MAID-

EN NAMES OF YOMEN : o

BornsL /52 Bathesda,‘{f"‘b'“d °f (horn: Denlo-Md. 8/12/530
s . 3

Your Name ife!s Neme

| RohTs 00 INuor,; JTe s
'Address R * ' ' ' '

6026 1o Y ooTIMe AVOTIT; Doty Hs 2075

3.  Father's Name . Mother's Name :
. "TGhT e ? %) &nzer, B e . ~“Yernotio—HEitriorJFomos Inzer
Address Yorn . Born 3/31/29

3o épllmbs. Uol. ; ——HIddtooox;—uas
L, Grandfather > =~ ' ot * Grandmother’ .

Iz oY o Pomr I IragooInzZer

}ddrelornd 8/23/1896, Guarman, Tox. . Born:8/9/1899, Lonora, Okla.

5. Great Grandpdrents

6. Great, Gretl%?nmﬂﬁFa%XJlleo Ala. orn Ruqk County, Texas
mrt’?htt“Un”Iﬂ"Gr**‘“Unth*BUVUTUSB‘TnZOP

7. Your childre .n = Plesse 1isENfhed kﬂ@dbﬁuhQWHﬁFViiﬂQHeﬁlqadrevx19

differeat from yours kindly give their address, If they are married, kindly

give full namé of spouse, If Iore spoce is needed, use other side of this form.

Great, Groat, Croat, Grand Paronts:. Robort Dowdy & Elljzabeth Levol Inzer,
Trussville, Ala,

Great, Groal, Great, Groeatb, Grand Parontss John & Mary Dowdy Inzer.

John Inzer 3orn in linjtlonde. - Mlary Dowdy born in Amoricae

So0 Other Sido.



Robert Dowdy Inzer, oldest Son of John & Mary Dowdy Inzer.
He was born in Moore County, North Carolina on Sept. 20, 1797.

He died in 188l in his 87th yedr in St. Clalr County Ala., near
Trugsville a nd 1s buried in 0ld Central Baptist Church Grave
Yard at Apgo. I have searched this place three times and I can-
not come up wlth a grave marked as such. Mary Ann Pickens Inzer
is buried their and her grave is marked. Nexli to her grave is a
grave with two small rocks at the head and foot. This could be
his grave. Mary Pickens Inzer was hils Daughter-In-Law.

Robert Dowdy Inzer married a Miss Jones and she dled soon aftor
the{{married. They had no children. He then married g/ Elizabeth
Level and she dled after they move to Ala. I have no¥ record of
where she might be buried. He married LEliz. Loevel in DeKalb Co,

Georgia. They raised a large family. He had two sons killed in
the Civil War,

I ha ve no record of any of his children nor have I ever heard of
any, except Robert Whitten Inzer & Matilda Inzer Weldon. When I
was a gmall scamp I remember that ever summer Aunt Tilds Weldon
would come to vislt us. She was a large short lady and had to
sleep wlth her fee t elivated. We had four brick that we save to
put under the foot of the bed. When she left these brick were
wrapped up and put in the closet to be used again next yeare.

Robert Dowdy move to Ala,. in 1856. He was member of the Primitive
Baptist Church.

Alter the death of Eligzabeth Level Inger Robert Dowdy Inzer mar-

ried a Mrs. Elrod, a young woman. Soon she went to Arkensas and
died»

Robert Whitten Inzer was my Grandfather., He also had three wives
and fourteen (1l}) children). TIrom the looks of the crowd that ir
standing you can see that he was very prolific. :

Matllda Inzer Weldon had number of children. From this marriage
you will find the names of Weldon, Pitner, Williamson, Brucknel,

Griffin, Bowden, Chaney, Iarrell, Spinks, Simg, Cooney, Elliott,
Dawsons, Belchers and many more descendents,

Matilda iInzer Weldon was borned Oct.‘28, Xﬁﬁkkahd died HMay 26,
192ly. She is buried at Sterrets, Ala. 184l

Robert Whitten Inzer was born April 27, 1828 and died Sept. 2,
1895, He is buriled at Gravel Rldge Cemetery at Banks, Arlk,,
in Bradley County.

This brings us down to my Father, his brothers and sisters, whicl

some of you are sons & daughters, even down %to as many as five
or six greats.



MOORE-HANDLEY marpwane company me.

BIRMINGHAM MOBILE CHATTANOOGA NASHVILLE

* ESTABLISHETD 1882 +

27 SOUTH TWEMTIETH STREET

BIRMINGHAM 2, ALABAMA

QUOTATION

- OBITURSKRY:
Mary Ann Pickins Inzer, 2nd wife of Rev. Robert Whitten Inzer.

Lies in peace at 01d Central Baptist Church Cemstary at Arego, Ala.,
in Sty Olair County, on U. S. Highway No. 11 Morth of Birmingham, Ala.

Died, at her residenos four miles east of Trussville, St. Clair County,

on Wednesday the 12th of Dec. 1883, of typhoid fever, Mrs. Mery Ann Inzexr,
"oonsort of Rev. Robte W. Inzer, in the 48th year of her age. She wes the
daughter of Isreal B, Pickens, and was born in DeKalb County, Ga., in 1837,
and professed religion and was baptized by Wm. He Campbell into the fellow-~
ship of Sardis Baptist Church in Cobdb County, Ga., in 1868, Ves married to
Reve R. W. Inzer, of St. Clair County, Ala., in 1885, where she lived till
death, Deo. 12, 1883, still a member of the Baptist church, and by the
.81lent eloquence of a lively, consistent 1life, commending to all beholders
the religion she professed.

~ Her gentle dignity won the love and respect of all who enjoyed her friend-
ship and her affectionate firmness in the family ocirole, attached her child-
ren to her with an intensity of devotion touching to all who witnessed them
in the daily assooiations of life, end suoh untiring devotion to her step-
children that she loved. She has been known to refuse to eat of the good
things set on her table when she knew that/renters were without such thinga-~
until they were supplied. the :

For about two weeks, she had suffersd terribly, but uncomplainingly, and

though bodily pain extorted groans expressive of her agony, not s mrmmr

escaped her lips. At length it wes evident tint denth drew neare. The day

"had been sped unerringly, end no skill of physiocisn or ministrations of

relatives and friends availed to turn it eside. Having no doubt of herx

readiness for the impending change, she was werned that death was near,

end knowing the the youngest of her stepdaughtors was in oritiocsl ocondition,

she desired that if anything of a serious nature happened 1t should be

kept & secret from her. But good news ceame to her, and even dleing, she

re Jolced to hear it. All the near relatives came in one by one and two to-

gether, and she greeted them with a kisas of welcome and goodbye at the samm

time. And notwithstending her great pain and suffering, she telked plainly

and 1n a christion like menner to all only a few moments befors the scul

left its eaxrthly abode. None could witness her perfect composure without bhe#

ing oonvineed that a hand unmseen was guiding her feet through the turbid Jorden

of death, and thet the everlssting arms were about her bearing her above the
) .dark waters to the haven of reste

Continued,

NOTE:—This is a Copy of Our Original Quotation and Terms and Conditions Thereon Are a Port of This Proposal.
Form .26




MOORE-HANDLEY nanpwane company me.

BIRMINGHAM MOBILE CHATTANOOGA HRJHVILLE

==——————— *+ ESTABLISHED 18832 & =

27 SOUTH TWEMTIETH STREET

: BIRMINGHAM 2, ALABAMA
QUOTATION

Obituraryt Mary Ann Pickens Inzer, Page #2.

Friends will grieve for the loved one goms befor& them, husband and oild-

ron will feel that home will not feel like the same home., VYet let them
remenmber, in the solemn hush whioh death has caused, she is now one of the
shining heirs of God above. She waits beyond the river eagerly wateching

the coming of husband and ohildren. Heaven will resound with the jubilant song
a3 she see them plant their feet on the shores im-mortale

The following resolution wes mdppted at Bethel Church Dso. 16, 1883,

Whereas, Almlghty God has removed our beloved simter, Mary Ann Inzer, the
beloved wife of our pestor, Reve R. We Inzer: be 1t}

Regolved, the Brethren W. T. Vemsy and R. 8. Foster be requested to write an
obituary of our departed sister, and that it be published in the ALABAMA
BAPTIST.

We Te Vo & Ry So Fo

Christian Index please copye.

Bethel Baptdst church is in St. Clair County, Alen., about 10 miles
North of U, 8. Highway 78 at Ieeds, Ala.

NOTE:—This is o Copy of Our Original Quotation and Terms and Conditions Thereon Are a Port of This Proposal.
Form C-26



HENRY WASHINGTON INZER, FAMILY TREE

Henry Washington Inaer was born on February 23, 1890 at lLeeds, Alabama, Ho
moved Yo Arkansas with his father, lichsr® Whittem Inzer wher thev sebttled in

and around Bradley, Arksnsas. Loter he maryiocd Masy Blizabeth Mcrrison on
liovember 2?, 1969, To this urdion was born nine, (?{ childran which are

Bertie Ilvielee Xnzer was born cn ert embor 2L, 1911 and married Willie

Edison Jeifus .on Sebbembor 1, 1925, ‘f> this union was born feur, (4) children
which aveo: ’

[lva ¥dison Jeffes b ro Soptonber 2, 1925 and married Wargaret Mariae
Meador on-August °f. 25L, To bliw RISESL ORI hore fiva, (5) sons, who are:
—Jdsmos Bdison Jo Do Jaly 2, 1v52 and is athending the
Fc'ﬂ TV‘ ('“.“.' Gy am,r-m School, . y ' i .

-

o

M

-

wrmde EX‘FI” J

: i, L3 snd exnired abt birth,
Inm’r Franklin corfve Lora oo Poo p",“a 27, 1954 and Living ab

homea
Roburt Woyne Jotius 1;ktxch “O, 25456 snd expired at birth,
.  Chavles Thomas sprdll 1, 39)8n his dochtor thought
his Dad wos trying to pull ¢ on hlm when he cnllsd him,

Mary Lee Jeffys was born on Scphember 23, 1?32 ard 1s living at the Family
Home at Route 2, Camden, irkansase ‘

Jenlece Mexin@ Jeffus was born on Ottober 29, 1555 and is living at the
Farily home at Route 2, Camden, irkansas, °

Samudl Henry Jeffus was born on Lpril Z, 1932 bnd is iiving in the Family
home at Route 2, Cymden, hrkensas,

e s s

Paul Edwin Inzer was born to Heniy Washington end Moty Flimabeth Inzer on
hpril 12, 1914 and was married to Mniy LH")Ane Higgs on fugus®' 1, 1937, To
this uniori was born threey (3) sons :
‘ Edwin Lee Inzer, born on V br*w"* 22, 1940 ¢nd at tlis present time is
attendlng the University of fxkanszg o= J.unibﬂllla; +rkansas,
Richard Henry Inzer was ruru on Morcen 21y 1941 and this year will grad-
uste from the Fairview High-Scheol., Corden, fiitanseds
Robert Poul Inzer, “ﬂnﬁw.(vl.h:agﬁb 27y 1957, and is till Mving in the
home of\hls parents,

v

Silas fhzed vied born oh Avgust i1, 1516 and dxp{r'd at the age of three, (3)
years of agd on June 14, 1919. “He was buwrlel ab the Niw Hope Oemetery, near
Hempton, firkansas, in Calhocum Couniy.

B S R LT R
Whittie Lee Inzer wad %orn on Februars 28, 1919 end married Mérle Inez
Dean on March 13, 1940. To jthis union was oorn t}ree, (3) children,!
Ronald Cherles In%er, horn Nevember L4, 1940 and at the present time
is attending Henderson Sbcfe Teachers ot [ leLc_phLa, I kansas,

Dirnne Merle Inzer, born Septembar 4, 1947 anil is still attending school
at the Fairview Grammar S¢hool, Cemden, hrionsas,

Lisa Lee Inzer/ born Deceuber 5; 1947 and is still the pride end joy
of this home at Route 1,/ Camden, Arkansas.

'S
v




Page ff2 of HENRY WASHINGTION INZER'S F/MILY TREE:

4

{lice Pearl Inzer born on September ?6 1922 and is vhat wou would ¢all the
10ld Maid" of the family and living with her parents,

[P § T TT IR

Mary Mizaboth Inzer was bern on darch & 1372 and was narried to Earnest

Leon Gore on Sepbeinber 13, 1044 wnd wnve EJV(\ (%) children ali living at the
home et finvte 1, Box 21, Crmden, Asinness.

‘romas Leon Gove, born Vgt b 234 etidld atteniing Falrview High
School, Camdan, lrkansoes - ‘

Llirvaboehn L hcre, pora Suptouter 8. 1947 and alse othending Fariview
Grammar School, Canden, Jorkanssz:

Terry Llan Gore, hoen Jdune L0 200 ol g cnberdtiny Pelrviow Grammar
Schooli, Camden, [riaasos,

Pobra fus Goy e, bhorn Leooshon M L3N0 el bs wnbdnT bo abbend school

next szhool tesiu,
Larry foe ("z’“‘e9 berny Conobar LA, Wias and will heave o Toew yasrce yeb
before attending scheol,

Helen N wil. Tnmar was born “n*nbar RN "“w seg nareiad to Janos Gallon
Douglass cn lovember 11, JQ+€ Lhay hove taves, 3% sear which all 1ivo abt 303
Wy Todd Shtreot, Minden, Loa 4--0 :

" Gallon Dariel Ebav‘"“sﬁ bova July O, 1208 and etill atLending school
ab Minden, Louisiana, ‘ : ‘

James Owen Douglass, hovn co ¥eiraeoy L8, 1571 and obtending school at
Minden, Nlouisiana.

Phillip Ervin Douplass, born on Docomber 3. 1054 and et111 at the home
maklng everyonae walk that chalk Lina,

DR O LI (U S ST AP

Lucy Beabrice Inzer was born on i

Sims on s To Lhi:
with them at 800 Mosby Strest, 3L,
flbert Bugene Sims was Lo o o

as oy

' was married to Bugene
woe (1) @on vho resides

. . zad morried Gharles Roland Bearden’
on January 9, 1953. They have tm U, i?; Tren whe resides with tem at Route 1,
Camden, frkansasi
Kathryn Sue Bearden bocn on - >55 a1 reside ol home
Michael Charles Beesrdon wo: _dnher Ya 1358 and resides at home,

!,
B R LR T AL RL IR L 2RI EO )

(‘I" "

This &s the history of the Honry Joriccion Znver family as of this __ 17th

day of May 19 59

Mo pmdavs

LLNCHE PEARL IBV[JI

. ¥ SZ
Collocted and written bri __ (AALAg LD ’C§KQ




JOHN I AND LADY CATHLRIUY WHUTNIRE INZER

John L and Lady Catherine Whitmire Inzer came from bingland and were

among the early settlers
of Baltimore, Maryland.

John Inzer 11
1759-1831

John Inzer II was the son of iﬂdy Catherine Whitmire and John Inzer I. We do not know whether
he was born in England or Baltimore, HMaryland.
When the Revolutionary War broke out, John wanted to Join Washinpgton's Army. llis mother,
being of the nobility and a wealthy Tory, could not think of her non fightinpg againat the ,
king. John was only 14 years old but large for his age. He ran away and went to war. e !

first servea as o drummer, then in the Navy and later in Washington's Army. John received an
honorable discharge at the close of the war,

During the seven years of war, there was no communicstion between John and his mother's family)|
At the close of the war John returned to his mother's home. His mother had died. Hia sleters |
had grown up and married. The estate had besn asettled, leavinpg John out hecause they thought !
he was dead. John did not think the family wns very glad to sen hin, nor did he ihink bhey

divided the oroperty fairly with him. John fell hurt. [le laft Dialtimore never to return.

He went to ilew York City where he married a lovely young woman who lived only a year after-
ward. Her death was a great grief to John.

John left New York City and went to Hot Springs, Virpginia.

There he met Mary Dowdy, a
wealthy young woman from North Carolina, whom he married,

lohn and Mary Dowdy Inzer'a first home was at liot Springs, Virginia. One day while they were
«iving there, two fine carriages stopped at their gate, John went out to greet the guents and
to his great surprise he recognized them as his sisters, their families and servanta. John

gave them no sign of recognition, nor did they him, although he felt they knew him. Their

excuse for stopping was to buy milk for the children. That was the last John ever msaw any-
thing of his mother's family,

I
|
b
¥
i
I

h

John and Mary Dowdy Inzer moved from Hot Springs, Virginia to Moore County, North Carolina
and then to Jackson County, Georgia and later to Hall County, Georgia,

To John I1I, Revolutionary War soldier, and Mary Dowdy Inzer were born:

Robert Dowdy born Sept. 30, 1796 married Elizabeth lLovell

Henry White born June 22, 1799 married Phoebe Harding Reid

John III born Oct. 14, 1801 married Sarah Gardner

Catherine Whitmire born Feb. 14, 1804 married Willism Cochraine

Mark Dowdy born March 7, 1806 married Rebecea Johnson

James Dowdy born April 7, 1809 married Mary Bullock Strickland

Lafayette born March 7, 1811 married Elizabeth Patterson
married Nancy Moore

Wasn't there one name Whitmire? I think

Anne lasseltine Inzer Moor used to speak of "Uncle
Whit Inzer",

When John II was an old man, he went to Gwinnett County, G
White, James Dowdy and Lafayette, who were living there,
is home in Hall County and move his family to Gwinnett Co
returned to his home and while walking across the country
violently stricken and died suddenly August 30, 1831,

eorgia to visit his sons, llenry
John decided while there to nell
unty to live near his mons. John
one day two weeks later, he was

John II is buried in the Timber Ridge Baptist Churchyard, 10 miles east of Gainesville, Georpis




Hary Dowdy Ingzer

After the death of John II, Mary Dowdy Inzer and her daughter, Catherine, moved from Hall
County, Georgia to Gwinnett County to live near her sons, Henry White, James Dowdy and

‘wfayette Inzer. Iater they moved to Talladega County, Alabama, where James Dowdy and
Jayette then lived.

Catherine Inzer was married to William Cochreine near Talladega in 1847. Mary Dowdy Inzer
continued to live with her daughter unkil her death at the ages of 80 years,

Mary Dowdy Inzer and Catherine Inzer Cochraine are buried cide by nide on a hilltop called
"Aderholt Place" in Buckhorn Valley near Talladepa, Alnbama,

Janes Doudy Inzer
1409-1896

James Vowly, son of John II, tevolutionary Var Soldler, and Mary Dowdy Inzer, was born
April 7, 1809 in Jackson County, Goorgia. He was a momber of a large family:

Robert Dowdy born Sept. 30, 1797
lenry White born June 22, 1799

Jehn 11T born Octh, 14, 1801

Catherine Whitmire born Feb, 14, 1204
Hark Dowdy born Feb, 7, 1806

James Dowdy born April 7, 1309
Lafayette born March 11, 1811

In 1822 James Dowdy moved with his father's family to Hall Ccunty, Oeorglia, where he pgrew to
manhood. Soon after his 21at birthday, James Dowdy went to Gwinnett County to be with his

rothers, Henry and Lafayette, There he met Mary Bullock, daughter of Thompson C. and
rlizabeth (Golston) Strickland, a wealthy family of Virginia amd Georgia.

Jamos Dowdy Inzer and Mary Bullock Strickland were married in 1836, Their first home was near
Gwinnett, Georgia. In 1838 Jamen Dovdy and Mary Bullock Inzer with their infant son, William
Harion, and brother, Lafayette, and his family moved to Talladega County, Alabama. There he
bought his Wolf Creek plantation home, 8 miles from Talladega. Several years later he was
Joined by his brother, Henry , and his wife, Pheobe, daughter, louisa Wickliff, and son,

John Washington, who bought an adjoining plantation. The three families becams very closely
knit. The Inzer brothers sold their Wolf Creek plantations in 1857 and moved to Cataba Valley
near Leeds in St. Clair County, Alabema where again they were nelighbors,

4 - 4 e
Ao Gt iz’:x”,’ 4
To James Dowdy ard Mary Bullock Inzer were born: JLU/«jé”’éjéé/*ﬁ
S/ ,’“’{ QJM 77/{{{2/ [)/(,
William Marion married Martha Jane Moor ; /74Wi[h¢ﬁ ijfﬂfAh//
Mary married Haynes Douglas %?«/ [, /A;f y@jﬂ
Ann Hasseltine Judson Married James Hozekiah Moor : Lj%ﬁ (%/f /ﬁ%v
Jane married Austin Moor > J '
Washington died, a young man, unmerried :

Mansell died on day of Perryt's birth
Perry married Margaret Smith

T .
Thompson married Fanny Lewis ;;E%7 c/%gf 4%%@i/{£ﬁy
Jamss died, age 21, unmarried ut { N

On Aupust 2nd of that fateful year, 1861, Mary Bullock Inzer died at the family home. She ia
“ried at Mt. Pleasant Cemetory near Lecds, Alabama,

Four small boys, the youngest a babe six months old, were left motherless. Ann Hasseltine
(Tina), the only unnarried danghter, home from her first hear at college, took charpe of her



father's house and full care of th e four small brothers, The Civil War had broken out to
add to her hardship. UMiraeously, Tina brought the little brood through safely.
. MiANcokon 5“7} :
""mes Dowly Inzer was a Misalonary Baptist minister and & planter, He did not think alavery
cht and he opposed secession. lowever, after Alabama secedod, he went with his State ant did
his bit. His son, Captain William Marion Inzer, served valiantly throughout the war,

Neér.the close of the war, James Dowdy Inzer married his slster-in-law, Mrs. Lou Pallerron, |
The family moved to Lden, Alabama where the boya grow to manhood on their father's farm. James
Dowdy Inzer was pastor of the Uden Daptiat Church 25 yearn, :

In 1882 James Dowdy Inzer, a retired minister, sold his property in Alabama uand with him wife
and the families of his sons-in-law, laynes Douglas amd Austin Moor, moved to Texas—(Rells).

James Dowdy Inzer died at his home at Rells, Texas in 1896. le was buried in the cemebory at
Whitewright, Texas, B .

His memory 1s blessed, }J/z’/‘j()ﬁé}&’/ &@@
. J ’

Anne Hasmeltine Judson Inzer E
1842-1934 i

Anne Hasseltine Judson, daughter of James Dowdy and Mary Bullock(3trickland) Inzer, was born
April 20, 1842 at her father's Volf Creek plantation home 8 miles from Talladega, Alabama, She

was named for Dr. Judson, first Missionary Baptist missionary to India and his two wives, Anne
and Hasseltine,

dantation home where she lived until she wam 15 years old when the family moved to Catabs.
Valloy hear Leeds in 5t. Clair County, Alabama. Tina's girinoon churn was Froebe Jane Foore,
granddaughter of Henry White Inzer in whose home the two girls spsiat much time,

}
t
Anne Hasseltine, Tina as she was affectionately called, had a happy childhcod at her father's |
l

|
On August 2nd of that fateful year, 1361, Tina's mother died leaving four smill voys, the i
youngest a babe 6 months of ape, Tina, home from her first yesr at college, took charpe of ;

her father's home and full care of the small children throughout the Civil War - a task so
stupondous would have broken a leas heroic spirit,

On September 12, 1265, Anse Honceltine Judeon I(nzer war marsied to Jamesn Hezeliiah Voor, a
J ) *

scion of the Joseph Moor and Montarus families, Revolutionary War soldiers and T.F.V.'s of
early Richmond” Virginia,

James Hezekiah and Anmne llasseltine's first home was at Moody's Cross Roads near lseds where
they lived until 1868 when with their infant daughter, Mary, they moved to Springviile, Miss.,
7 miles viest of Pontotoe. They settled on land bought in exchanpe for slaves before the

Civil War, James Hezekiah was a planter and a stock man. He cleared fields and had a stock
farm noted for itg sheep and fine horses,

On January 5, 1830 James Hezekiah Moor died at his home at Springville, a casualty of the
Civil War. He was buried in the cemetery at Springville, His last words were to axoress the
wish thal the children be well reared and educated, to which task Anme Has-elbine seb aboeut
with a will. She educated her daughters at Chickasaw Female Collgge and the University of
Mississippi. They became teachers, The sons chose to go into business., In 1889 the family
moved to Pontotoc where Anne Hasseltine built a home and set her sons up in the hardvare
business in which business theoy remained throughout their lives.

Anne Hasseltine was a member of the Baptist Church. She took great interest in Lthe =choola
and civic affairs of her community, but her chief intereat wag her family. She chuwamed with
her children and grandchildren, all of whom cnlled hor "Miss Tina". ller pastor for 25 yenra
said of her, "Mrs, Moor is great in her sphere, Lhat of rmotherhood, and to be the mother of




her four children is enough glory for any one woman". ler admonition to her children was
"Take good care of your nane', ’

AL the aye of 84 years, Anne Hasseltine Moor left her home to live with bher daughter, Mary,

Yrs. James Wingo) where ahe died of old ags, Juno 11, 1934. She is buried in the beautiful
cemetery at Pontotoc, Hissinsippi,

She was called noble, a woman of diatinction,

Descendants of Anne Hasseltine Judson Inzer and Jomen lHezekiah Moor

I. Hary Matilda Moor born Feb, 7, 1868, narried Jemos Wingo
1. Marguerite Wingo married B. I, Williams
(1) B. Hicks Williams, Jr. married Doblye Gail Luciua
1. Hark Williams
2. laura Margusrite Williwums
3. Warren Keith Williams
Lo (I do not have name of fourth chiid)
Carmelita Wingo married Alfred W, Jones
(1) carmelita (Connio) Jones married Thomas Evar Helson
No Children
3. Florrah Moor Wingo married Joe W. Drwafield
(1) Mary Moor Brumfield married Arncld Vincent Nlachkwell
1. William Joseph Blackwell
2. Arnold Vincent Blackwaell
3. lLeslie Elizsbeth Blackwell
L. Hary Katherine Blackwall
5. Robert Blackwell
; 6. Daughter (I do not have name)
(2) Henry Hontgomery Urumfield - Mot married
he Jamle Inzer Wingo married Joe C. Leatherbury
No Children
1I. Margaret Jane Moor born Dec. 30, 1870 married William Fletcher Davins
1. Mary Inzer Davis married J. Paul Wateon
(1) Anne Doavie Watson married Daniel. Iyna Redmond, Jr.
1. Mark Watson Redmond
III. James Thomas Moor born Jan. 6, 1875 married icie Lens Aadrews
1. Ruth Inzer Moor :
2. Marths louise Hoor married lleuel Mansell McCord
(1) Martha Moor McCord married Steven:y Hoyle Hester
1. Stephanie Susanne lester
2. Hellssa Michelle Heater
3. Christopher Steven lesier
(2) Reuel Mamsell McCord, Jr.
3. Charlotte Hendrix Moor married lerschal E. Richard
(1) Herschel E. Richard, Jr. marriea Mary Zrownlield
1. William Herschel Richsard
2. Susan Mackey Richard
(2) Thomas E. Richard married Megan Ann Barham
1. Camille Levois Pichard
he Iillien Naomi Moor
IV, John William Moor born April 29, 1875 merried Alice Donaldsen
1. 3% John Viillism Voor, Jv, married Vera Hanna Msmxx
(1) xix Marsha Anne Moor married Wayne C. Cook
1. Chuck Book
2, Creg Cook
(2) Jdohn Viilliam Moor JII
1. John willlam IV (I do not have names of other children)

2

L3



Robert Dowdy Inzer

Robert Dowdy Inzer was Son of John & Mary Dowdy Inzer. fe

is buried at 0ld Central Baptist Churfh at Argos Ala. This

is in Jefferson County, Iegs than one mile from the St. Clair
County line. He is buried beside his Daughter-in-laws Mary
Ann Pickens Inzer. She was wife of Rev. Robert Whitten Inzer.
This is the line of Inzers that is our direct ancestor. Robert
Dowdy Inzer Qas my Greaty» Grandfather.

About two vears ago we had a get together and voted to det the
price of a marker for this grave. It will cost about $400.00
to put a flat marker at the grave.

Robert Whitten Inzer is buried in Bradley County Arkansas. He
has a nice marker at his grave.

We would like a donation from this line of Inzers. This has

nothing to do with the Inzer Reunion.

.

CINZER
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1-Robert Dowdy Inzer-
2= Mark Dowdy inzer.
3- John Perry Inzer

L= Henry White Inzer

5~ James Dowdy Inger

b-Lalayette Inzer

7-Katherine Inzer-None.

Most ALl Ala. & Ark, Inzers.

Ga. Inzers. Mrs. Emma Shaw,
Leon I'reeman

Inde TInzorg. Staple Inzer, Mrs. Samar
Stanley

Harris-B'hame J. I. Kelley, Atlanta.
Proctor-Toxas,. Crow Inzor-Gadsnden

Mccords-Pontotoc, Migs. Dr. Gulotts
Mrs. Winling, Hew Orloans

Overtons~Ga. J.C. Inzer, Gadsden
Ray Inzsr
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"Ensor (Eng.) Bel. to Edensor (Derby) the Domesday [dncs -

- cure- (prob.) Eadnoth's Shore (0O, E. 'Ofer', a bank, shore. )"

says Harrisop in his: Surnames of the United Kingdom.

A bookhentitled: "The Peak of Derbyshire, Jts Scenery and
Antiquities," by John Leyland, contains a chapter (chaptcr VIII)
captioned: "Edensor to Matlock Bridge". A foot note calls
attention to the fact that the local pronunciaiion 15 Jascrw.

This chapter sayse

"Edensor is a place of great antiquity, and belenged, in
King Edward's days, to the thanes Levenot (@ho nlso héd parcels
of Hathersage and Ballidon) .and Chetel? the owner of Chatsworth.
‘It fell after the conquest into the seignory of Henry de Ferrers,
the mesne lordship being granted to Seswallo or Sewall, who had
:many manors in the midlands,‘or, it may have béen, to one of hisg
1descendants, of whom Henry sold his birthright, including the
jadvowson of Edensor, to hisg younger brother, another Sewall,
jThe manor subsequently passzd through the hands of the Foljambus,
'Plumptons, Cliffords, Langfords, and others to the Cavendishes, by

whom it isg still held.n

The village of Edensor, cording to the Encyclgedia Britannica



{

Page 21. B
John Inzer (1759-1831)

Revolutionary Soldier.

Jolin Inzer, a Revolutionary soldier, frem whom all who spell
their name I-n-z-e-r descend, was born in 1759 and died August
31, 1831. He was buried in the church-yard of Timber Ridge Baptist
Church about fen:miles east of Gainesville, Georgia, in Hall County,
and, although his grave was well marked by his sons prior to their
moving to Alabama in the eighteen forties, its whereabouts was
unknovn to his later descendants until 1947 when i+ wag located
in the manner hereinafter related. |
-On December 4, 1947, The Gainesville(Ga.) News, undér the
caption: D. A. R. MABKS GRAVE OF JOHN INZER, said:
"Last Friday afternoon at Timher Ridge Baptist Church in
Globe district, the Col. William Candler Chapter, Dauéhters of
American Revolution, placed a bronze tablet over the grave of
John Inzer, in honor of his service as a Revolutionary soldier.
"John Inzer was born in Baltimore, Md., in 1PS59 and bore his
father's name. When the Revolutionary war began he served as a
midshipman, then as a private in Washington's army unti the con;

clusion of thewar. After the war he settled in North Carolina

where he married, nd in 1806 moved : to Jackson County, Georgia,

and later moved to Hall County, where he died :August 31, 1831,
"His descendants had been, for many years, seeking to locate
his grawe. “About five years ago, Miss Alline Johnson, Regent

of the local D. A. R. Chépter, was walking through the cemetary,
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when a‘friend pointed out this grave and told her thkt the tradition
was that he was walking through that settlement from Jackson county
to his home near Leather's ford when he took sick and died and was
buried there and that he was a Revolutionary soldier. She began
search for.descendants, and to her tireless eflorts, obtained his
official record of service, contacted descendants, and honored his
memory by this qxercise.

"The meeting was called to order by the Regent, who presented
G. Fred Kelley, a great-great grandson and only descendant in this
county, to preside.

"The marker was unveiled by J. H. Kelley c¢f Lirmirjhom, and
John Inzer Kelley of Atlanta, addressed the gathering, giving a
brief biographical sketch of John Inzer and what his service as
soldier and citizen meant to his country and descendants.

"Miss Alline Johnson, D. A. R., Regent, made a beautiful
speech of dedication of . this markér, and Mrs. W, C. Thomas offered
the dedicatory prayer.”

"Dr. John W. Inzer of Sylacauga, Alabama, a noted Baptist
minister made the speech of acceptance and appreciation’for tha
honor done in memory of John Inzer."

"Hon. Clarence Inzer, Lieutenant Governor of Alabama, alsoe
addressed the gathering."

"The exercises were concluded by taps, sounded by Cadet

Robinson of Riverside Military Academy."
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"The:oldest descendant to attend was Mrs. Elsie Moore Alverson,
of Bessemer, Alabama, a great granddaughter, who, despite her
blindness and 92 years, made the trip to attend this event.

"The.relatives attending were: Dr. John W. Inzer, Clarence
Inzer, Mrs. E. A. Harris, Mrs. L. P. McCurdy, Mrs. Elsie Alverson
and Mr. and Mrs.:J. M. Kelley, all of Alabamaj Mrs. Giles S. Kelley,
Miss Myrtice Kelley, Dr. and Mrs. D. C. Kelley, Miss Mary Kelley,

Mr. and Mrs,. P..V. Kelley, Miss Ann Kelley, Mrs. Emma K. Alford,

Mr. and Mrs. W. B. Alford, and Miss Alice Alford, all of Lawrence-
villey Mr. and Mrs. Inzer Alford and sons (John In2ur'AlF§rd, Jr.,
and Shermer Alford), Covingtony Mr. and Mrs. John I. Kelley, Miss

-. Gloria Kelley and Hugh Russell, all of Atlanta; Mr. and Mrs. Reid
Cofer, Mr. and Mrs. Lloyd Burns and P. K. Burns of Tucker, Mrs.
W. H. Haynie of Stone Mountain; Mr. and Mrs. G. Fred Kelley, and
Miss Becky Byrd Kelley of Gainesville."

Little has been preserygd to us of the parentage of John
Inzer. What little there ig/g%ntained in a family sketch made long
after his death in whih there may be an admixturc of fact and trarli-
tion.

This sketch states: "John Inz.r I, came from England in
1760. About this time he married Lady Catherine Whitmire,'of the
nobility of England. They settled in Baltimore, in whcih city

there is a street named Inzer (Ensor) in memory of the family.

His wife is buried in Baltimore. He married again in North Carolina.
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His f;rst wife was of the nobility, therefore, he adhered to the
King. MHe:was buried in or near Baltimore.

‘"John Inzer II was serving in the army whén his father died.
The estate was settled, leaving him out because they believed him
dead. Before returning home he married in West Virginia. His
wife lived about a year (name unknown). After her death, he re-
turned to Marxland to find his stepmother, and half brothers and
sisters, not disposed to share his father's estate with him.
Therefore, he left home never to return or to enquire about them.
He was too young to enter the regular army at the beginning of the
war, however, he served ;v a gun boat the first twe yeans, afler
whicch he was with Washington's army until the close of the war and
received an honorable discharge. After leaving home he went to
Moore county, Morth Carolina, where on Dec. 20, 1796, he married
Mary Dowdy, who died in 1859 in Alabama and was buried at New Hope
in Talladega county."

"They came to Georgia in 1806 and lived in Jackson county.
Later, they moved to Hall county. He is buried at Hopewell Church
near Dahlonega." (This is an error which accounts for the fruit-
less efforts of his descendants to locate the grave until 1947)

CHILDREN OF JOHN INZiER II AND MARY DOWDY INZER:

.Robert Dowdy, b. Sept. 30, 1797 m. Elizabeth Level

.Henry White, b. June 22, 1799 m. Phoebe Hardin Reid

.John I1I, b. Oct. 14, 1801 m. Sarah Gardner

.Catherine Whitmire, b.Feb. 14, 1804 m. William (Cawhorn) Cochran
.Mark Dowdy, b. Feb. 7,1806 : m. Rebecca Johnson

.James Dowdy, b. April 17, 1809 m. Mary Strickland
.LaFayette, b. March 7, 1811 m. %l; Elizabeth Patterson

2) Nancy Mogre

OO W
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There is alconflict of entries as to the place and year of
his birth. Evidence adduced by his granddaughter, Louisa Wickliffe
Henderson, b. May 8, 1831, dau. of Henry White Inzer, in support
éf her application for menshership in the Daughters of the. American
Revolution states that he was born in England in 1760, whereas the
inscription on his tombstone indicates that he was born in 1799,
since theAdate of his death is given as August 21, 1831 and his
age at that time as P2 years. The discrepancies as to the place
and date of his birth are understandable when we consider that the
information comes from the recollection of diff~re: i members of
the family, expressed from hearsay long after the occurence of the
events.

On October 17, 1911, Mary Caroline Moore, (the mother of Mrs.
Elsie Moore Alverson, of Bessemer, Alabazma, whe, as We have seen,
was present at Timber Ridge for th@ marking of the grave of John
Inzer by the D. A: R., (though blind and 92 years of age), made
an affidavit found in the files of the Daughtcrs of the American
Revolution in support of the application of Louisa Wickliffe Hencler-
son. This affidavit in abbreviated form reads as follows:

Mary C. Moore deposes and says: That she was bern in Gwinnett
county, Georgia, August 1824, dau. of Henry White Inzer and Phocbhe
Harden (Reid) Inzer. Lived in Gwinnett County until the winter of
1860-61, when she, with her husband, David B. Moore, moved to St.
Clair County, Alabama.
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That John Inzer, father of Henry'Wﬁite Inzer, was her grand-
father and Mary Dowdy Inzer was her grandmother. That John Inzer

died in August 1831, and his widow, Mary Dowrdy Inzer died at Talla-

‘dega, Ala., near Oxford, in .1859.

Affiant well remembers her grandfather, John Inzer, having
seen him at the home of her father in Gwinnett County, Ga., and
recollects hearing him speak of his being in the army in the Revolu- .
tionary war and of the services he rendered the colonies in such
war. She heard him speak of being with Maryland txocps and of
service about West Point, New York, and up near the borler of
Canada. She heard him speak of battles with the "red-coats" in
engagements with tories.

Remembers him saying he was too young to join the army at
first and serving about two years .on a craft about Baltimore,
after which he joined the Colonial army and continued to the end
of the war. She thinks recalling him say that he served in North
Carolina during the latter part of the war.

Affiant often heard her grandmother, Mary Dowdy Inzer, speak
of her husband, John Inzer, being in the war of 1776 and services
and battles he was in. Affiant 88 years of age at time affidavit
made. | '

The Louisa Henderson application recites: "John Inzer, my
ancestor, lived in Maryland. His family were tories. e ran away
from home and enlisted as a midshipman at the age of 14 years. e

served two yecars in the Navy. He then enlisted as a private in the
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infantry. He was in the battle of Stuny Paint."

The‘application of Ella Hendexrson Russell, dau. of Louisa

Henderson, recites that John Inzer was in the battles of Stony

-Point, West Point and Ticonderoga.

Among those joining the Daughters of the American Rev: on the
service of John Inzer, are: DMrs. Louisa W. Inzer Henderson,
Grand Junction; Colorado; b. in Gwinette County, Georgia; Mrs.
Ella Henderson Russell, b. in Talladega, Ala.; Mrs. Ruby-Alverson
O'Neale, b. in Coal City, Alaj Mrs. Clara Inzer Montgomery and
Mrs. Leila Inzer Brown, b. in Ashville, Ala,

A letter from Judge John W. Inzer, grandsén of Joln Inzer
and Mary Dowdy Inzer, addressed to Thomas M. Owen, Founder and
Director of the Alabama State Department of Archives and History,
dated March 13, 1913 and to be foun: ih the Inzer file of the
Archives Department at Montgomery, states that John Inzer was born
in England and further observes: "I have a sister, Mrs. Mary C,
Moore, who is now in her 89th year, and lives at Coal City, Alabama.
She remembers well to have scen him (John Inzer) often in his 1ife
time. She saw his,soldier's uniform or dress and heard him speak of
having worn the garments during tﬁe Revolutionéry War., I have seen
the garm.ents, but, of course, never heard him spealk of having worn
the same, as he died before my day."

In. an almost full page article by Frank Willis Barnett in the

Birminghiam News-Age Herald in itls issue of Sunday, Jandary 15, 1928,
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on the iife and death of Judge John W. Inzer of Ashville, Alabama,

it was stated that John Inzer fought in the Revolutionary War and

was with Washington at Yorktown when Cornwallis surrendered.

The court records of Meore County, North Carolina (Moore

County--Minute Book, Court of Pleas & Quarter Sessions-1784-1795,

pages 99, llj, 220, 221, 247 and 257, respectively) show that

John Inzor served on many juries during that period , when it is

1ling to take the oath of allegiance, were

given little voice and that the administration oi justics was {irmly

in the hands of those who fought for independence.

Volume 1, at page 275 of Moore County Grants, contains the

record of a grant of twenty-five acres of land to John Inzor, as

follows:

State of North Carolina.
No. 1245.

Know Ye that we have granted unto John Inzor
twenty five acres of Land in Moor
Willetts (Killetts) Creek,
four hiccory saplins
of Mary McDonald

e County on the drains of
Beginning at a stake between

and two &Epanish oaks at the intersection
s first line of 100 acres and James Caddles

third line of 100 acres running thence as Caddles third line

South eighty five de
to a stake on Jose

grees East twenty chains and forty links
ph Frys line, thence as his line South

ten degrees West fourteen chains to a stake between three
pines, thence North cighty five west seventeen chains and
a post oak three Rlack Jacks and two
North fourtecn chains to the Begin-
To Hold to the said John Inzor,
forever dated the 7th of June 1799,

fifteen links to a stake
hiccory pointers, thence

ning,

will,

White, Secretary

W. R. Davie

his heirs and assigns
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Family records indicate that John Inzer, with his family,

moved to Georgia in 1806 and settled in

Jacksen County., This is

borne out by the records of Moore County, North Carolina, for

after that time, there is no further mention of him or any one

of the name in the records of that county, though the name

Dowdy is a surname still borne by quite

a few families there.

A history of Gwinnett County, Georgia, by J. C. Flanigan

(1943) (vol. 1, p. 65) gives a list of the names of Revolution-

ary soldiers who drew lots of land in +tl
of Gwinnett County, among them being Jol

County. He also drew a lot in the Sixtl

e Fifth Land District
n Inzer »f JTackson

1 Land District, his

name there being spelled: Inger, instead of Inzer. (p. 57,

same volume,)

In the office of the Secretnry of State of the State of

Georgia, (P. 77 of Irwin District 13), there is recorded a

grant of 470 acres of land in Irwin County, to John Inger

(sic), Soldier of Hambletons battalion,

Jackson County. Thig

grant bears date of the 17th day of December, 1323 and was

signed by Governor G. M. Troup. The error in spelling in

the grant resulted in torresponding errors in Knight's and

McCalls Georgia Rosters of the Revolution in which the name 5§

John Inzer is listed ag John Inger, a mistake of frequent oc—

currence and one which happened to the writer of this sketch

in an insurance policy issued to him in

the name of John Ingeer
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Kelley, instead of John Inzer Kelley as the name had been signed
in the application.
Thé Georgia Land Lottery Register of 1827 shows a grant
in Henry County to John Inger, Buffington District, Hall County

(where John Inzer, late of Jackson County, then resided, and

after his death, grants of land in DeKalb County were made to
Mary Inzer, his widow, and to Robert D. Inzer, his eldest son,
both of Ml éounty.

After the death of John Inzer, his widow, Mary Dowdy
Inzer, about twenty years younger than her late husband, and
her daughter, Catherine Inzer, moved from Hal) 1. Gwi-nett
County to live near her sons, Henry White, James Dowdy and
LaFayette Inzer. Here they resided until about 1842, when they
moved to Buckhorn Valley, necar Oxford, in Talladeda County,
Alabama, where James Dowdy and Lalayette Inzer then resided.

Book A-2, Marriage Records 5f Talladega County contains
the following entry:

William Cochrane & Catherine Inzer

Given-29th day of June 1847

Solemnized-1st day of July 1847,

Following this marriage, Mary Dowdy Inzer continued to
live with her daughter and her husband, in Buckhorn Valley,

until her death in the eightieth year of her age.

On a hill top an what is called the "Aderhold place" in
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Buckhorn Valley, hard by mining excavations which render access
difficult is an old burying ground, in which the only marker
is one at the hoad of the grave of Catherine Inzer Cochran,
whcih reads; "Kathryn Inzer Cochran. Daughter of a Revolution-
ary Soldier. Erected by Fort Strother Chapter, D. A. R."
Alongside this grave gg%%he remains of a2 grave of brick masonrty,
now crumbled to rubble, which is believed to be the last resting
place of Mary Dowdy Inzer.

Two of the sons of John and Mary Dowdy Inzer moved from
Geocrgia to Alabama in 1840, viz: James and TaFayetts, There
in 1842, as previously stated, they were joined by théir mother
and sister. Henry White Inzer, his wife, Phoebe Reid Inzer,
and their two children, Louisa Wickliffe and John Washington
Inzer, followed them in 1854, settling on what waé known as
Wolf creek in St. Clair County, where they were joined by their
eldest daughter, Mary Caroline, and her husband, Benedict Moore,
and their §§éé§§§gxxﬁkakm, in 1861, thus leaving Jane Catherine
who had married Sanford Sexton Kelley as their only descendant
to remain in Georgia. Two sons of John and Mary Dowdy Inzer
did not move to Alabama. Mark lived and died in Cobb County,
Georgia, and John, Jr., went to Evansville, Indiana, to make
his home soon after the War between the States. He'died there,
leaving many descendants. Robert Dowdy Inzer, ;the eldest son
of John and Mary Dowdy Inzer moved from Georgia to St. Clair
County, Alabama, in 1855 or 1856 and from him are perhaps

descended the largest number of Inzers in Alabama and Arkansas.
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HENRY WHITE INZER

1799 -- 1880

Henry White Inzer, the second son of John Inzer and Mary
Dowdy Inzer, was born in Moore County, North Carolina, on June
22, 1799, When a young man he learned the trade of a mechanic,
a blacksmith and wheelright, and in 1822 moved to Gwirnett County,
Georgia, where he operated a blacksmith and wood shop and engaged
in farming at Montgomery's Mill, near Lawrenceville, until about
1830 when he purchased and moved to a farm at Meadow, near the
headwaters of Sweetwater creek, on what was known as the State

road, leading-from Lawrenceville to Warsaw Ferry on the Chatta-
hoochee river.

Soon after moving to Gwinnett County, he met Phoebe Harden
Reid, b. in Pendleton District, .South Carolina, on February 14,
1805, the daughter of John and Mary Harden Reid. They were
married August 17th, 1823 and began housekeeping ot itontgomery's
Mill on Yellow river, near Fairview Presbyterisn hurch.

John Reid, the father of Phocbe Harden Reid, fought in the
latter part of the Revolutionary War on becoming old enough to
join the army, and also fought in the War of 1812. ~"Six years
after the Revolution, he married Mary Harden, zged twenty years.
Captain John Reid, which ranl he held, was in the battle with
the Indians at Wetumpka, Alabama, where they were conquered in
1815. There his health became impaired, and as a result he
died in Anderson District, South Carolina, a year later was
buried at Good Hope Presbyterian Church, near Iva, S. C. There-
after, his widow, Mary Harden Reid, moved to Gwinnett County,
Georgia, with her children and was living with her daughter,
Phoebe Harden and Henry White Inzer at the time of her death in
November 1851. She was buried at Fairview Presbyterian Church,
near Lawrenceville, of which she was a charter member.

Seven children were born to John and Mary Harden Reid
most of whom lived to a ripe old age. The eldest son, Andy (Andrew)
Reid who lived to be 96 years of age, was the father of the
noted Presbyterian minister and educator, Robert Harden Reid,
who was the founder of Reidsville Female College, named in his
honor, and the Male High School, at Reidsville, near Spartan-
burg, §. C. Andred Reid, bhrother: Phoebe Harden Inzer, lived
and died in South Carolina and was buried in the Good Hope Preshy-
terian burying ground near Iva, S. C. His tomb bears this
inscription: "For 50 years an efficient and acceptable Elder of
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Good Hope Church." A sketch of the life of Robert Harden Reid

is found in the History of Spartanburg County, S. C., by J. B. O.
Landrum (p.p. 501-503 incl.). :

Four children were born to Henry White and Phoebe llarden
(Reid) Inzer: Mary Caroline, b. August 7, 1824, who married
David Benedict Moore of Gwinnett County, Georgia, October 23,
18413 "Jane ‘Catherine, b. March 8, 1828, who married Sanford
Sexten Kelley of Gwinnett County, August 29, 1850; Louisa Wick-
liffe, b. March 8, 1831, who married Judge John Hendcrson of
Talladega, Alabama,-on November 1, 1855; and John Washington

Inzer, '‘b. January 6, 1834, who married Sallie Pope, of Columbiana,
Alabama, August 2, 1866.

Great believers in education, Henry White and Phoebe Inzer
gave to their children the best educational advantages of which
they were capable. They attended the elementary schools of
Gwinnett County, as well as those equipped for more advanced
learning, including the Academy for the education of females
at Lawrenceville, the Gwinnett Institute, under the supervision
of the Rev. James Patterscn, and previously of +':2 Rev, John
S. Wilson, as rector and superintendent; and pernaps the Coinrott
Manual Labor Institute, a school fostered by the Presiwytocians,
incorporated in 1835%. Jane Catherine taught school for a while,
prior to her marriage to Sanford Sexton Kelley, in Buckhorn
Valley, Talladega County, Alabama, where her grandmother, Mary
Dowdy Inzer, and her aunt, Catherine Inzer Cochran, and several
of her uncles resided. Before moving to Alabama, John Washington
Inzer also taught a country scheol in Gwinnett County in 1853.

A school house in those days called Inzer school house in Gwinnett-
County gives evidence of the interest of the Inzers in education.

One of the first acts of Henry White and Phoebe Inzer
after moving to Alabama and settling on Wolf Creek was to take
their two children, Louisa Wickliffe and John Washington Inzer
to Talladega and place Louisa Wickliffe in the Masonic In s titute,
a school established by Clinton Masonic Lodge No. 38, where
she graduated in 1855, being among the earliest women in the
South to graduate from a college, and John Washington Inzer in
the law office of Senator John T. Morgan and Judge A. J. Walker,
later Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, under whose tutelage
he studied law until he was admitted to the bar in 1855. 1t
had been the long established desire of his parents for John
Washington Inzer to become a doctor, and Judge Inzer, as he was
later to be known, states that it was their purpose on leaving
for Talladega to place him under the tutelage ¢f a doctor to
read medicine, but that in some way not clear to him, on the way
Talladega the plan was changed and he read law instead.
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In September 1837, Henry Whito Inzer and others raised and
equipped in Gwinnett County, a company known as the Georgia
Mounted'Volunteers, for service in the Seminole Indian War., Tt
was attached to and formed a part of the Third Regiment. Ira
H. Foster was Colonel of the Regiment and Henry White Inzer was
made Captain of the Company, which rank he held throughout the

servise of the company. Marcus L. Inzer was a lieutenant in the
company.

The company was mustered into service in Hall county, Ga.,
on the 5th day of October, 1837, by General Nelson, and marched
to Florida, by way of Milledgeville, Ga., where it engaged in
much hard military service, after which it returned to Camp
Kellogg in Forsyth County, Ga., where its personnel was musterer]
out on the 12th day of May, 18383, They spent a part of the

winter of 1837-1838 at Tampa, where the old Fort and Camping
Ground are still to be seen, '

While Captain Inzer's company was doing coviat duty in
Florida, the Indians, whese leader was Csceoli, met ajd Y5230 ed
all but one man of Captain Dade'sg company. That man was Warren

Anderson, a Georgian. After this massacre, ncws reached Gwinett

County that it was Captain Inzer's company that had been massacred.

. Great excitement prevailed and as the news {raveled slowly in
those days, it was some time before the report was found to be
incorrect. in the meantime, the families of the men in the
company of Captain Inzer were subjiacted to great anxiety and
anguish, toward whom the pPeople were most sympathetic and kind.
Judge Inzer, the son of Captain Inzer, in a series of articles
in The News~-Herald, (a newspaper published in Lawrenceville,
Ga.,) in its issues of March 10, April 3 and April 7, 1911, con-
cerning the Seminole Indian War, states: "I have often heard
my mother speak of thisg kind treatment, and especially do I
remember the very great kindness of Merchant Asa Smith, the

Soon after his marriage, Henry White Inzer joined the Red-
land Baptist Church which stood about two miles west of Lawrence-
ville, near the place where he resided. On moving +to Meadow,
he joined Bethel Baptist Church, near Duluth, where his mem-
bership remained until the division in 1445 to 18499, when he quit
that church to join the Union Grove Missionary Baptist Church,

In January 1854, Henry White Inzer and Phoebe Harden Inzer .
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and their two children, Louisa Wickliffe and Joln Washington
Inzer, moved to St. Clair County, Alabama, and lived on a p}an—
tation on Wolf Creek until his death on the 25th day of April,
1880.

In 1855, Henry White Inzer was ordained to preach and
remdined a consecrated minister and Christian of the Missionary
Baptist faith throughout his life. Jt is said that his wife,
Phoebe Inzer, remained, at heart, a Blue Stocking Presbyterian,
but through the love of her husband, unselfishly shared in his
work as a minister with all of the loyalty and duty of a true
and affectionate wife.

Both are buried in the Churchyard of Eden Baptist Church,
Eden, Alabama. Markers at their graves recite that Henry White
Inzer was born in Moore County, N. C., June 22, 1799 and died
April 25, 1880, St. Clair County, Ala., and that Phoebe Harden
Inzer, nee Reid, was born in Pendleton District, S. C., Feb. 14,
1805 and died August 26, 1894.

Looking back over a long and eventful life, his e¢on,
Judge John Washington Inzer, speaking of his father said, "No
man was possessed of a greater degree of integrity."

LOUISA WICKI.IFFE (INZER) HENDERSON

Louisa Wickliffe Inzer lHenderson, the youngest daughter
of Henry White and Fhoebe Inzer, doserves especial mention in
any history of the Inzer family. . She lived to be 98 years of age
(1831-1929) and her life was filled with kind and useful service
of the highest order. She was truly a great woman, concerning
whom all that need be said is contained in the following article
which appeared in the Daily Sentinel of Grand Junction Colorado,
Monday Evening, March 11, 1929, furnished me By her great, great
niece, Mrs. Lailah Alverson Harris, of Bessemer, A)abama:

THE DAILY SENTINEL, Vol. XXXVI,
Grand Junction Colorado, Monday Evening, March 11, 1929, No. 94

Her Life History Linked with Stirring Events in History of
Our Country.

Mrs. Louise Inzer Henderson, a pionser and beloved lady,
passed away Sunday morning at advanced age of ninety-eight; her
loved ones saw service in many wars.

(By Merle M. McClintock)
Mrs. Louise Inzer Henderson, a pioneer resident of Grand

Junction and one of the most beloved citizens of this city,
died at her home, 849 White Avenue, at 8 o'clock yesterday
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morning. She was in her 98th year and lier death came as a
result of her gradual failing due to her advanced years. A

fall five years ago gave her a broken hip which never knit
sufficiently to allow her to get out of bed, and she was then
helpless during the last years of her long life. She made her
home with two daughters, Mrs. Flora H. Ingersoll and Miss Minnie
Hende:son and they gave her devoted service through the days and
nights of her long helplessness. The end came quietiy yester-
day morning, and her family and friends mourn the passing of

a woman who was an outstanding personality and whose history was
linked with the most stirring eras in American history. Louise
Wickliffe Inzer was born May 8, 1831 on a typical southern
plantation in Georgia, She was the daughter of Captain Henry

W. Inzer, a veteran of the Seminold War and of Phoebe Harden
(Reid) Inzer. Both her grandfathers were soldiers in the
Revolutionary War, and her grandfather Reid was also in the War
of 1812, They were accordingly first-hand stories of these two
great conflicts which the child heard from her two arandfathers,

~and their memories united with her own personal euxperiences,

threough the five wars she knew in her own lifotime, tn give hag
a personal touch with the whole history of the nation.

In her girlhood her parents moved to Talladeéega, Alabama,
where she was to live until she came to this city, and it was
there that she - ‘entered ons of the earliest colleges for women
in the country, the Masonic Institute founded by ©linton Masonic
Lodge No. 38. She graduated from this institution in the
spring of 1855 and thus was among the earliest women to graduate
from college in the South, if not in the whole nation.

On November first of the same year she married John
Henderson, a young attorney and a veteran of the Mexican War.
He was later made district judge and served in that capacity
unﬁil his death in 1888. Ten children were born to their
union, two dying in infancy, a son, John, dying at the age of
30 years, and the youngest son Dr. H. 3. Henderson dying in
this city in 1923. Six children live to mourn the death of the
mother they idolized,

With the outbreak of the Civil War, Mrs. Henderson entered
on an era that must always be historic. Her husband and her
brothe;, Judge John W, Inzer, both voted for the union in the
secession convention,” but each one accepted the will of the
majority and went to war with his section. The brother was one
of the brilliant figures in the war history of his time, and
throughout his life he was honored by the State which he gave
such distinguished service. With the men of the family at war

* In Alabama
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Mrs. Henderson's lot was like that of so many women of the old
South. "She was left on the plantation at Talladega with her
little children. Since there was a valuable spring there, the

confederate conscript camp was located on this plantation for
the first months of the war - - - - - .

Later - = - - - blue clad soldiers replaced the gray on
the plantation where Mrs. Henderson lived with her children.
Much of the tempered wisdom and the broad sympathy that were
characteristics of her whole life must have come to her or
were left behind by the men who voted for union, but had to fight
for secessioh, she was thrown with soldiers of both armies and
knew that it is not the color of the uniform but the fact of
war, that demoralizes some of those who must fight. It was
not only the enemy ranks that included men who would take ad-
vantages of a woman and her children, taking their hoarded
supplies and making them feel the need for guarding their home,
and it was not only their own soldiers who were tind. One of
the memories of that era for her older children was t}:o Chre
with which she helped the camp doctor dress the wounds of dhe
federal major in charge of the troops quartered there.

Years of honor and dignity followe:d the c Jose of the
Civil War broken by the death of Judge Henderson in 1888.
Following his death Mrs. Hendexrson came to this city for a
visit with her daughter and her husband, Dr. and Mrs. L. F.
Ingersoll, liking it so well that afler her youngest son had

finished his medical training they came out here to make it
henceforth their home.

Her experience with wars was not yet ended. Two of her
sons, Henry and Dr. H. §. Henderson, then a cadet in the Univer-
sity of Alabama, saw service in the Spanish-American War, and
a grandson was in the World War. She took great interest in
doing all she could to help our soldiers in their struggle;
and the hands that in Civil War days had made over clothing for
her children out of any material that came to hand and had
cooked meals for them out of the scanty foodstuffs she could
find, were busy still knitting a sock a day as her quota for
the men overseas. To the end she retained her hatred for
war as an institution for settling state questions, and her
sympathy with all the men who suffered in battle.

The death of Dr. 1. S. Henderson in 1923 was one of the |
keenest sorrows of hex life coming as it did when her increas-
ing weakness made her realize the dependence she would have had
to place in him. Her own injury followed shortly after, and



Page 38.

She Qas therefore never able to leave her bed again,and to be
seen by only a few of her friends.

All who have come in contact with her will remember her
beauty of person and character. It was understood in the whole
circle of her family that she was the one whom everybody loved
and trusted and confided in, sure of her justice and her sympathy
and coiprehension.  She united with the Baptist Church when
she was just a girl, and as long as she was able to go anywhere
she went to chuirch here, sending messages at roll call after she
could no longer leave her home. Perhaps the last of these mes-
sages, after she was past her 9l1st birthday was that she was
ready for death if death were to come in that year; but if not,
that she was ready for still longer life, and to retain that
spirit after more than 90 years of stirring and eventful existence,
is to experienceall that is best in this life. Mrs. Hendeorson
was an honored member of Mount Garfield Chapter of the Daughters
of the American Revolution, and her memory will be cherished

by her friends there as it will be in her church and her family
life.

She is survived by six sons and daughters: Mrs. E£1)a
Russell of Chattanooga, Tennessee; Mrs. Flora M. Ingersoll of this

citys Miss Minnie Henderson of this citys Henry T. Henderson,

Twin Falls, Idaho; Samuel Henderson, Houston, Texas: Mrs. Sally
McNamara whose home is in Dritish Columbia. There are ten grancd-
children and eight great grandchildren. Two sons are en route

to this city for the funeral, the rther two daughters not being
able to make the trip at this time.

No arrangements have as yet been made for the funeral,
pending definite information as to the arrival of the two sons.

JOHN WASHINGTOMN INZER

The life of John Washington Inzer, (1834-1928), the only
son of Henry White and Phoebe Inzer, is of the most historic
significance of any who bear the name. '

Of his birth and ecducation we have already written.
Moving to Alabama, with his parents, in 1854, he was to parti-
cipate in the stirring events connected with its history until
his death on January 2, 1928, a period of 74 vears.

He was the youngest and the last survivor member of the
Alabama Secession Convention. He canvassed St. Clair County,



Page 39,

which he represented in the Convention, in opposition to secession
but with the understanding that if Alabama seceded he would
cast his lot with his State.

In addressing the Convention, he said:

"Mr. President: This is the most solemn period of my life.
Although a young man, I have been looking forward for years
to the dissolution of the states composing this Confederacy.
The great compact has already been broken. South Carolina,
Florida and Mississippi have seceded, and before the going
down of the sun the State of Alabama will have declared her
independence and no longer be one of the United States of
America.. I am pledged to oppose the ordinance. I told the
people of 'the county which I have the honor to represent that
if elected I would most assuredly vote against immediate
separate secession, and today I stand here ready to redeem my
pledge, and will vote against the ordinance. DBut when it becomes
the organic law of my state I will support it, as I believe
it to be my duty to do so. I believe that the people of my
county will stand by the action of the state in her sovereign
capacity; and I am in hopes that Alabama will go on with her
great work to independence and prosperity.

"I told the people of St. Clair County, while canvassing
the County, that I was in favor of cooperation; but said that
if Alabama should secede, separate and alone, I would go with
her and stand by her in every peril, even to the cannon's
mouth; and I now repeat it. I am for Alabama under any and
all circumstances."

Alabama having adopted the ordinance of secession, in the
latter part of 1861, John Washington Inzer entered the Confeder-
ate Army as a private soldier in the Fifth Alabama battalion of
infantry. Later he was promoted to Lieutenant of Co. L. 18th
Alabama Infantry. This battalion was disbanded by order of
Gen. Bragg at Corinth, Miss., in 1862 and was reorganized at
Mobile in 1€%53, as the WNinth Alabama battalion. At that tire
John Washington Inzer was elected Captain of Company G and
about two weeks later was promoted to Major. In June 1863, the
battalion was organized into the 58th Alabama Infantry Regiment
with Bush Jones as Colonel and John W. Inzer as Lieutenant-
Colonel. He participated in the battles of Shiloh, Beach Grove,
Hooker's Gap, McLemore's Cove, Chickamauga, Chattanooga, Lookout
Mountain and Missionary Ridge, in which latter engagement he was
captured on November 25, 1863 while in command of the regiment.
He was sent to Johnson's Island, near Sandusky, Ohio, where he
was held prisoner until released by special order of President
Andrew Johnson. Upon returning home it is said that his mother

1
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upon recognizing him was so overcome with joy that she rushed
to meet him, wading Wolf Creek witnout being conscious of doing

. Soon after his return home, he was appointed probate judge
of St. Clair County. He went to Ashville to set up and reorganize
the civil government of the county, then resigned from the office
at thie end of five or six weeks. He was clected probate: judge
the following year and held the office until displaced by the
reconstruction acts. He was a member of the first active conven-
tion that assembled after the war, in Montgomery in 1870; was
elected to the State Senate from JekPFerson, Walker and St. Clair
Counties in 1874; was elected to the Constitutional Convention of
18753 and in 1890 was elected to the State Senate.

He served for several) years as Judge of the 16th Judicial
Circuit of Alabama and until his age and health became such that
he declined to seek another term. His interests were numerous
and varied, being always. willing to serve the needs of his
county and State in any capacity to which he wa: called. Jle
was a trustee of Howard College and served Ajabama's eleamasynaxy,
educational and administrative institutions by appointmecint
throughout his career. Judge Inzer was a gregarious personality,
loved his friends, was devoted to his family and true to the high
principles which ever dominated his long and eventful life.

lHe died at his home in Ashville, Alabama, on the 2nd day
of January, 1928, and was there buricd, and on January 8th, had K{\
he lived, he would have been G4 years of age. He was frequently 7/
referred to as Alabama's Grand Old Man.

The following editorial appeared in the Birmingham Age-
Herald, commenting on the 1ife of Col. Inzer, as he was popularly
called, on the day he was buried:

"The death of Col. John Washington Inzer removes from the
scene an outstanding figure of the ante-bellum and reconstruc-
tion days, whose service carried over into the twentieth
century, and whose patriarchal influence held firm to the day
of his passing.

"Distinguished as a statesman, soldier, churchman and
jurist, this man, who attained the ripe age of 93 years, gave
to his state the quality which may be described as the essence
of his experience, his valor and his public-mindedness.,

"There was something stablizing in this member of the
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Alabama secession convention, who voted for the union but
fought for the South; who helped to erect the commonwealth's
life ipon the ashes of disaster; who came to know happier days
for his beloved state and who carried through the long stretch

of his years the appeal and strength of a remarkable person-
ality and character,

Thus ends a rich, a good and an honored life."
MARY CAROLINE INZER
DESCENDANTS OF MARY CAROLINE INZER (MRS. DAVID BENEDICT MOORE) :

1. Phoebe Jane Moore, b. March 6, 1843, m. R. G. Strickland,
Nov. 4, 1860

Children:
Charles Beauregard Stricilend, b, 1861

Hary Ella Strickland; b, 1861
Lou Adda Strickland, b. 1866

Elizabeth Cc. v b.1868 - m.Ccrnett,
d. 1942

Willie Lee " b.l87l;

Wby Vienna v b.1871) Twins

Dora May " b.18373

David Benedict n bh.1875

Caroline Jane * b.1877

Chandler " b.1879

Phoebe & Lola born in Texas

2.  Judith Adeline Moore, b, Sept. 15, 1844, m. (1) Francis Holt,
Sept. 4, 1860

Children:
Judith Adeline Mzore, m. (2) E. F. Harrison, 18064.

Children: Ella Harrison, b. 1865
Mollie v b. 1867

Judith Adeline Moore, m. (3) W. M. Drummond 1872
Childrén:
3, Mary Louisa Moore, b. Jan. 29, 1846, m. William Walker

Children:
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4, Crlando Benton Moore, b. March 20, 1848, M. Amanda Jane 4
son, May 3, 1866
Children;
5. Elijan Benedict Moore, b. Sept, 18, 1850, m.
| Childrep., |
6. Marthe Vienns Moore, b. Dec. 18, 1852, m. J. T Stevens 18
Childrens
Arthyr

T. Stevens,b. N
Davig B. "

ov. 9, 1872
b. Dec. 7, 1874
Elza Caroline Moore, b. Apri) 21, 1855,,m. Reukan M,
Alverson, Dec. 7, 1873
Children:

{l? Roy Leightop Alverson
2) Claude J, Verson, p. (1) Annabe] e
Clark, (2) Robinson .
No Children

(3) Sidney Alvergson

(4) Lailap Judson Alverson, p. Dr.
Esay Harrjg (M,

Children:

Edwarg Allen Harris, b, 1911, M. Esther
Louise Barrett

Children: ?

Edwarqg Allen Harris, b, 193g

Dr, Reuben-_ Harris, b
M. Julia Antoj

. 1913,
Olnette
Children:

Thrimonger

Reuben R

thyr Harris, M. p,
Davig Clive Harrje
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(5)Nora Graves Alverson, b. July 15, 1884
m. Lucius Payker McCurdy

Children:'

Lucius Philip McCurdy, m. Mary Elizabeth
Frazor,

Children:
Mary Phyllis, b. 1949

(6) Ruby Hauthorn Alverson, b. Jan. 24,
1893, m. James Saunders O'Neal

Children:

Malcolm Lindsay O'Neal, b. 1°15
Caroline O'Neal b. 1917

Rosalee Sauvnders O'Neal, m. John Stephen
Haight

; | No Children
8. John Washington Moore, b. May 12, 1857
9. William Henry Moore, b. Aug. 10, 1859
10. Ida Bartow Moore, b. 1861, d. 15463
11. Thomas Hall Moore, b. March 19, 1864.

JANE CATHERINE INZER KELLEY
MRS, SANFORD SEXTON KELLEY
(1823-1277)

Jane Catherine Inzer, m. Sanford Sexton Kelley of Gwinett
County, Georgia where she lived and died. She and her husband
are buried at the Church-yard cemetary of Sweet Water Primitive
Baptist Church about eight miles west of Lawrenceville, Georgia.
The following children were born to them: Mary Elizabeth Kelley,
m. J. A, (Boles) DeShong; Phoebe (Phebe) Jane Kelley, m. Thomas
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Matthews; Alice Kelley m. Willard Burns; loulsa Kelley, d. in infancy;
- Josie Kelley, :died young; Giles Sanford Kelley, m. /Arda Cornelia

Venable; Fmma Ophelia Kelley, m. James A. Alford; John Henry Kelley,

m. Lovie Davenport; and Lena Catherine Kelley, m. Dr. W. P. Cofer.
" Their descendants are as follows:

. 1. kary Elizabeth Kelley DeShong, b. Nov. 23, 1851, had issue
: as follcus: ;

(a)

Carl Inzer DeShong, m. Addie Mason,
Children:

Claude Ernest DeShong, d. in:infancy.
James Louis DeShong, m. Alice Gertrude Burke,

No Children.
Mary Irene DeShong, m. Prof. Wm. M. Rairny,
Children:

Reuben Rainey

Gordie Lee DeShong, m. William H. Haynie

[lo Children.
Amanza Elizabeth DeShong, ﬁ. Julian Kinnett,
Childrens:
James Kinnett
(b) Exa DeShong, m. W. B. (Buford) Ccoper,
Children:

Thomas Cooper

Alton Cooper, m. Helen Eason
Children:
Marie Cooper

(c) Gordon DeShong, d. while studying medicine.
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2. Phoebe (Phebe) Jane Kelle, Matthews had issue:

sag Chloe Matthews, died in girlhood.
b) Era Matthews, m. Albert Hinton (D. D. S.), d.Mar.31,1"

Childrens
Julia Mae Hinton, m. larry Hanes
Children
Buddy and John Hanes
(c) Ila Mathews, m. Lt. Col. Thomas M. Page (D. D. S.)
No Children
3. Alice Kelley, m. Willard Burns
Children:
a:.Lloyd Burns, m. Annie Sue Hutchinson,
Children:

Mary Alice Burns
Sanford Burns

b. Pierce Kelley Burns, . Not married
4. Louisa and Josie, died in infancy.

5. Giles Sanford Kelley (M.D.), b. June 1, 1863, d. Dec. 11
1927; m. Ada Cornelia Venable

Children:

L5

a.Otis Sanford Kelley, m. 21} Mamie Williams
(b, Aug.17, 13386) 2) Maude Keown

Children:
Ada Janelle Kelley, m. Jackson Williams; No Children
Mirziam Keown Kelley, m. Reginald Haynie,

Children: Sandra and Dianne Haynie
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b. Daniel Claude Kelley (M. D.), b. Jan. 14, 1€88, m. Mary
Lou McDaniel,

Children:
Daniel Claude Kelley, Jr., m. gl; Connie Moore
' 2) Ruth Scoggins, No Children
Children (1)
Carole Kelley, m. Don O'Neal
Children:
Sharon Lee O'Neal
Terrance "
Dan Kelley, III, m. Jane Coulon
Children:
Danita, Dan, IV, Theresa

John Peeples Kelley, m. Josephine George,

Children:
Angeline Kelley
Johin Kelley, Jr.

Ronald George Kelley
- George Forrest Kelley

Harold Venable Kelley, m. Frances Longshore
Children:
Harold Kelley, Jr.
Dana Kelley
Mary Kelley, m. Robert llorion
Children:
Claudia (decnascd)
Nancy Norton
Janet Norton.

c. Giles Frederick Kelley, b. Nov. 16, 1889, m. (1) Ruth Williams,
(2) Allie Cliett Cotton.

Child by adopiian: Becky Byrd Kelley.

d. John Inzer Kelley, b. Nov. 23, 1891, m. Fredna Allen
Children:

1. Jeanne Inzer Kellecy, m. Charles G. Duncan, Jr.
Children:
Niki Jeanne Duncan
Charles Gilbert Duncan, III
Laura Roselyn Duncan

2. Gloria Kelley, m. Melvin Richardson
Children:
Allen McDonald Richardson
Robert Melvin Richardson
Gloria Katherine Richardson
Joan Adrienne Richardson : '
‘elley Monroe Richardson

3¢ John Allen Kellny.
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33 sxrdobucdkencdteddeog
e- Paul Vehable Kelley, b. December 13, 1893, m. Annie Hood,
Children:
1. Robert Sanford Kelley .

2. Paul thaﬁle Kelley, Jr., m. Eleanor
Ann (Kitty) Liles.

Children:
Eleznor Ann (Kitty ) Kelley
Paula Kelley

1]

f. Ann Hood Kelley, m. John Frederick Huppertz
Children:
1. Harriette Ann Huppertz

2. Paul Huppert:
3. John Kelley Huppertz

g. Myrtis Katherine Kelley, b. March 13, 1896
6. Emma Ophelia Kelley Alford, m. James Alvin Alfoxrd
Children:
(a) Walter Borden Alford, m. Daisy Keown
Children:
Rebecca Alford, m. James Hutchins

Children:

James Hutchins, Jr.
Rebecca Hutchinsg

}bg Alice Alford.
Louise Alford, m. Robert Cleveland,

Children:

James Cleveland, m. Frances Williams.
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(d) James Arthur Alford,'ﬁ.'Celia Kelley,

i Children:
Carolyn?Alford, m. Roy Beaty,

1

Children:
Lee ~Ann and Kathaleen Beaty.

James Alford, m, Carolyn Patton,
Children:

Theresa Patton

Charles Alford, m.

(e) Kelley Alford, m. Edith Gilbert,

Children: '
Kelley Alford, Jr., m. Elizaheth Ginn,
Childrens:
Ginn and Edith Alford,
Jane Alord, m. Duford Jones,
Children:

Dau. Kelley Jones

(f) John Inzer Alford, m. Omer Shermer,

(g)

Children:

John Inzer Alford, J»., m. Lorena Reems
Children:

John Inzer Alford, III, Phoebe Alfoxd,
Omer Alford, m. Sally Harris

Children:

Cindy Sue Alford

Katherine Alford, m. Calvin Parsons,
Children:
Margaret Parsons, . Agnew Andrews,
Children:
Carole, Kathy, Bobby Tarsons

Katherine Parsons, m. Eugene Willis
Children:

Kay, Jennie, Tommie and Lynn. .

Kathryn



4

~d

8.

Pag2 49.
‘Ann Parscns, m. Wally Odum,
Children:
Cynthia and Cary Odum.

(h)  Benjamin Alford, m. Charlotte Smith, no children.
(i) Helicn Gilas Alford, m. Margaret Smith,
Children:

Walter Alford, m. Debbie Dennis,
”Children:
Emasu Alford, m. Carl Vereen,
Children:

Susan and Douglas Vereen.

"~ John Henry Kelley, m. Louise Davenport
Lena Catherine Cofer, m. Dr. W. P. Cofer (M. D.)
- Children:
(a) 0lin Sanford (M.D), m. Myrtle anner,
No Children.
(b) Stella Cofer, m. Byron Dolphin (Seattle, Washington.)
(¢) Kelley Cofer, m. Louise Cown,
Children:

Mary Louise and Virginia Cofer.

(d) Reid Hardin Cofer, m. Belle Cown,

Children:

Reid Hardin, deceased, Betty Ann and Gene Cofer.

(e) Florra Jane Cofer, m. Arthur M. Bennett,

Children:

Myrtle Jane Bennett, m.

Arthur M. Bennett, Jr.
(f) Frank Cofer, m. Reynolds

Children:
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DESCENDANTS OF LOUISA WICKLIFLFE INZER (MRS. JOHN HENDERSON)

Ella, m. D». G. T. Pussell, Athens, Tennessce.

. Childwen: Hugh Russell, m. Hilda Mayfield
Children:
(a) Sarah Louise, m. Larry Chandler
2 Children: Larry, Jr., Catherine and John

Russell Chandler

(b) Eleanor, m. W. S. Fahnestock
Children: Ann, m. Neil Aulenbach ,
Children: Jeffrey Neil Aulenbach

Carol Fahnestock
Terry Fahnestock.

Flora, m. Dr. L. F. Ingersoll, Grand Junction, Coiorada.
Children: 9

Minnie: Not married.
~Sallie, m. McNamara: No Children
Henry, m. Jimmie Russell

Children: Stewart and Louise

John Inzer, m. Lucy Young, Cedartown, Georgia.
‘ Children: Augustus Henderson, m. Carro Dodds
Children:

Augustus, Jr., Margaret and Lucy.

Sam, m. Edith__
Children: Dorothy, Sam, Jr. and Robert

Hampton, m. Mina Clark
. Children: Hampton, Jr. and John Clark

Rosa and Charles, died in infancy.

JOHN WASHINGTON INZER b. 1-9-1834 d. 1-2-1928

m. 8-2-1866 Sarah (Sallie) Elizabeth Pope b. 10-25-1847
d. 7-29-192]1

I. Clara Estelle Inzer b.1-23-1872 d. 9-8-1950

m. 12-10-1889 James Pendleton Montgomery b. 9-10-1860
d. 3-1-1930 :



|

|
{

|

|
Pagb;SQ.
1. John Inéer Montgomery b. 12-23-1890 d.6-2-1891
2. Wilfred Hontgomery b. 6-24-1892 d. 7-10-1892

3. Mildred Eloise Montgomery bh.7-16-1894
m. 7-0-1930 James Eugene Embry, 1, 1-6-1890, d.7-141G¢
C - Children: None

4, Carolyn.Inzer Montgomery b-7-27-1897
~ m. 10-18-1922 Walton Vaughan Byers b. 3-1-1895

" a. Mildred Inzer Byers b. 9-7-1926
b. Lynda Ruth Byers b, 11-10-1932

m. Ving Merlin B.
Children: None

c. Carolyn Montgomery DBvexs b, 1-21-1G34
m. 10-22-1960 Dr. Fred McEwen Downew, .=,

b.
I1. Lila Bowdon Inzer b. 1-11-1876 d. 2-8-1938
m. Robert Lee Freeman b. 12-31-1867 d, 10~-15-1901

1. Sallie Inzer Freeman b. 7-5-1893 d. 11-13-1895
2. John Inzer Freeman b.- 9-14-1895% m. 11-19-1919
Frances Adele Woodrow L., 1=16=1828 d. 127=%4-1920
a. Robert Woodrow Freceman b. 11-20-1920
(Later adopted by grandparents and renamed
Pobert H. Woodrow, Jr.?
m. 11-15~-1923 Ruby Pearle Taylor b.

m. 11-12-1902 -Watt Thomas Brown b.0-28-1865 d.5-6-1940

1. Lila Kathryn Brown b. 9-6-1903 d. 6-1-1931
m. 3-12-1924 Americus Robinson Norment b. 1-1-1893
d. 1-8-1249
Children:i None

2. Elizabeth Inzer Brown b. 1-27-1507
m. 3-23-1927 Sam Clyde Pointer b._
a. Betty Brown Pointer b. 3-16-1928
m. Carl Leon Bankston, Jr. on ©-11-1948 b.
(1) Kathryn Inzer Banksbn b. 12-7-1950
(2; Carl Leon DBankston, III b. 8-8-1952
(3) Elizabeth Pointer Bankston b. 11-2-1955

b. Sam Clyde Pointer, Jr. b. 11-16-1934
m. 10-18-1958 Paula Purse b.
(1) Minge Chadwick Pointer b. 5-24-1960 .
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3. Watt Thomas Brown, Jr. b. 5-75-1911
rm. 1-1-1931 Laura Van Brightman b,

a. Kathryn Brightman Brown b. 1-%-19392
m. 6-19-1954 Douglas Clanton Gordon b.
(1) Daughter
(2) son__-

b. Mary Van Brown b. 12-24-1936

m. 6-22-1957 James William Christopher b.
Children: None '

4. Powdon Inzer Brown b. 9-26-1916  d. 9-26-1916

III.  John Manly Inzer b. 12-31-1878 d. 9-21-1941 . -
m. 1-2~1901 Buena Vista Robinson bhb-10-15-1878 2;Jﬂz’§z§§f A
Xl. 'Sarah (Sally) Virginia Inzer b. 1-26-1902
2. John Washinagton Inzer I1 b. 8-24-1903 d. 12+29-1954
m. 10-28-1943 Laura Cates b._
a. Eva Arnold Inzer b. 7-12-1944
b. John Washington Inzer IIT b. 4-3-1%947 d. 4-9-1947
c. Laura Cates Inzer b. 6-25-1949
3. Wyly Robinson Inzer b. 7-11-1905 d. 6-27-1916
4. Buena Vista Inzer h. 7-11-1907

m. 10-20-1927 Fred McCleskey Gwin b. . d.12-7-1937

a. Gerre Inzer Gwin b. 11--20-1928
m. 7-8-50 Charles Guice Price b.
(1) Charles Guice Price, II, b. 8-25-51

2) Gerre Gwin Price b. 5-25-1953
3) Josephine Elizabeth Price b. 9-23-1954
(4) Alice Inzer Price b. 11-2-1960

b, Buena Vista (Bebe) Gwin b. 9-8-1933
m. 7-11-1953 Louie Eustis Rice b.

a. Patricia Gwin Rice b, 2-22-1954
b. Garry Eustis Rice b. 1959

5. Phoebe Louise Inzer 8-30-1909

m. 3-13-1¢33 Robert Finas Proctor IV b, 1-4-1907
a. Melinda Gould Proctor b, 7-27-1937

- m. 7-21-1956  John Hayden Bishop b. 5-28-1934
a. Allison Louise Bishop b. 9-18-1957

b. Ellen Mae Bishop b. 5-2-1959
b. Phoebe Inzer Proctor b. 10-31-1939
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6. John Manly Inzer, Jr. b. 1-13-1912
m.r 4-17-1937  Alberta Murphy b. 9-14-1916

a. Mary Gail Inzer b. 4-1-1939

7. Roelond Crow Inzer b. 4-21-1215
m, 1-24-1941 Mary Alice Tinale b. _
Children: None

8. Wllliam Robinson Inzer b. 12-7-1917
m. 11-15-1941 Daphne Wood b. 6-9-19018

a. éally Robinson Inzer h. 8-3-1945
b. Amy Bryant Inzer b. £-20-1949

ROBERT DOWDY INZER
1797-1884.

Robert Dowdy Inzer was born' in Moore County, tiorth Jay-lina
on September 20, 1797. He came to Jackson County, Georgia, with
his parents and younger brothers and sister in 1806 and later
moved to Hall County, where they lived until the death of his
father John Inzer. While living in Hall County, the records show
that he, Robert D. Inzer and his mother, Mary Inzer (wid.) drew
lots of land in Dellalb County, Georaia. Robert D. Irzer continued
to live in Georgia until 1855 or 18L56, when he moved to St.
Clair County, Alabama. While living in Georgia, he married Elizabeth
Level, who died after they moved to Alabama.

In a sketch of the lives of John Inzer and Mary Dowdy by Judge
John Washington Inzer, we take the following:

"Their oldest son, Robert D. Inzexr, lived in Genrgia until
about 1855 or 1896, when he came with his family and settled in the
southern portioin of St. Clair Co. Ala. After the death of his
wife, he married a Mrs. Elrod, a young woman. Soon she went to
" Arkansas and died. Robert then moved to his son's, Robert W.
Inzer's near Trussville, Ala. in St. Clair County, where he died
in the 87th year of his age. Robeit raised a large family of
children. He lost iwo sons in the army, 1861-5. He was a good
honest man, full of his eccentricities. He lived and died a
member of the Primitive Baptist Church. His first wife was
Betsy Level. She was a Georgia woman and an exceedingly neat
woman about the home. Robert D. lies buried in the Grave Yard
at Central Church near Argo, Jefferson County, Ala. His son,
Robert W. Inzer is quite a strong preacher, and is now in Arkansas."
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While Robert Dowdy Inzer and Elizabeth I.avel Inzer are known

to have had a large family of children, we are unable to give the
names of any of them, except that of Robert Whitten Inzer. We

would welcome any information as to the names of the brothers

and sisters of Robert Whitten Inzer and of their descendants, if any.

Robert Whitten Inzer, m. (1) Tempie Loveless (had 6 children)
a) "Eugene Inzer, m. Fannie Montgomery, (2) Mahala Vinson
b) Robert Marshal Inzer, m. Mary Lou Glenn
c) Elbert Inzer, m. Genevieve Smith
(d) Emma Ann Inzer, m. Matthew R. Roper
-g Elizabeth Inzer (Lizzie) m. Collie Galloway
Tempie Inzer, m. George Franklin.

P e
rh O

Robert Whitten Inzer, m. (2) Mary Ann Pickens (had 3 children)
(a) I. W, Inzer, m. Martha Ida Allison

(b) Fannie Inzer, m. Charles Vaughan

(c) Aleatha Inzer, m. Brad Benson

Robert Whitten Inzer, m. (3) Mary Ann Jones (had 5 children).
a) William Dowdy Inzer, m. Elizabeth Jane Clemons
b) Rhoda Inzer, m. Elmex Jones (No children) :
c] George Inzer, died i infancy
d) Rev. Henry Washingbn Inzew, m. Elizabeth Morrison
e @) Dhoda Inzer, m. Jacksnn Jones, no children.
zf) Hassie Inzer, m. William Morrison.

Eugene inzer, m. () Fannie Montgomery, had children:
Robext Inzer, William.Inzer, John Inzer, Jim Inzer, Mdtyiq
Inzer, Mollie Inzer, Anna Inzer and Twszie Inzer. FRANCES

Eugene Inzer, m. (2) Mahala Vinson, had children:
(Nwd?oseph Inzer, Belle Inzer and Kate Inzex. ) /}¢ .
LA O httt.i Ao O Abay o) - Aranen
Robert Marshal Inzer, m. Mary Lou Glenn had issue as followss
Waltor Inzexr, m. Mettie Southern, had children:

Children: "Alvin Inzer, m. Evelyn Wilson and had son: James
Alvin Wilson.
Herschel Inzer, m. Dorothy Brown, had child:
Faye Inzer, :
Joy Inzer, m. Christine Tavlor, children:
Joy, Dilly Coy and Chailotte Ann Inzer.

Walter Earl Inzer, m. Earland, child
Margie Inzer.
Wilber Inzéer, deceased.
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Bonnie Inzer, m. Fred Morgan, child:en:
. Fred, Jr., Herschel and Dale Korgan.
Lois Inzer, m. Hardison Ray Duffy, children:
Allen and Doyle Duffy.
Katherine Inzer, m., Robert Stone, children
Robert, Jr., Gary, Sue, Joyce and Katherine Ston-.
ixie Inzew, m. Adrian McDuffy, son:
G. Bruce Mohuffy.
Wilson Inzer, deceased. No marriage.
I o T R
James¢Glenn Inzer, m. Clarabelle Robinson, children:
James Glenn Inzer, m. Lillian Roebuck,
Children: James and Jo Ann Inzer.
James Glenn Inzer, m. (2) Helen Hall,
John Franklin and Janice Elizabeth Inzer.
George Franklin Inzer, m. Jeanette Diegel,
Children: Marilyn Sue and George Franklin Inzer.JR.
John Robinson Inzer, m. Helen Metts, children:
Pegay Jean and Vaughan Ray Inzer. et JEAI
Elizabeth inzer, deceaced, No marriage, AFPECT T
james M. Inzer, m. (2) Alpha Mann Shipley, childsens
Robert Marshall, II, and William Inzer.
James M. Inzer, m. (3) Effie Cash.

carte
o pod T
Ly BRI

Hugh B. Inzer, no children.

Vernon Ray Irzer, m. Bessie Ruth Frpes, children:
Vernon Ray Inzer, Jr.

Ella Inzer, m. Charles W. Ferguson, children:
Louis Ferguson, m. Beatrice Johnson,
Children: Betty Ferguson m. Jack Pruette.
Child: Frieda R. Pruette.
Marshall Ferguson, m. Mittie
Alfred Lee Ferguson,m. Balle Seamon,
Children: Marshall heil Ferguscen, m. Glenda Kay
Carpenter. '
Charles W. Ferguson, Jr., m. Dorothy Baysinger,
Scn: Wnllace Ferguson.
C. Rayburn U'arguson, m. Geneva Caruba, children:
Charles and Claudia Ferguson.
Margaret Ferguson, m. Alton R. Crumpton, children:
Eugene Crumpton, m. Glendora Hopper,
Children: Gary and Michael Crumpton.
Roy Crumpton, m. Patricia Maroney.
Kendall B. Ferguson, deceased, no marriage.
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7. Zula P. ILnzer, m. Jesse Sahm, children:

Jesse Louise Sahm, m. Byron D. Williams,
Mary Elizabeth Sahm, m. Summie J. Poss, Jr.,
Chilcdren: Elizabeth and Nancy Poss.

8. Minnie Inzer, m. Floyd M. Baird.

9. Lucille Inzer, m. J. Norris Karbrough, children:
Robert Floyd Yarbesrough, m. Barbara Dupree,
Children: Barbara, Bonnie Lucille, Norris
- Dupree and Robert Lamar Yarbrough.
Mary Lou Yarbrough, m. Hubert II1lis Herrod,
Children: Mary Louise, Hubert Stephen and
Robert Norris Herrod.
10. Clercile Inzer, m. William Thomas Amos,
Children: Inzer Amos, m. Lee Robert Smith

Emma Ann Inzer, m. Matthew R. Roper, had issue as fol!inwe:
1. Otis Roper, never married; deceased.
2. Oscar Thomas Roper, m. (1) Maggie Newsom, (2) Tai M:iLuney.
No Children.
3. Marshall Whitten Roper, m. Lexie Spears, children:
Maxshall Roper, m. Thelma Fieldcamp,
Children: Marshall Inzer, Jr., Jacquelin and Panl
William Roper.
Minni2 I'rances Roper, m. Lee Axrthur Kelley,
Children: Frances Elizabeth Roper, m. Larry Roberts
Lee Arthur Kelley, II1I.
4. Flora Myrtle Roper, m. Rev. Lewis White, children:
Ona Lee White, m. Manuel Bass, children:
Larue, Bass, m. Oris JTnes Hawkins,
William Bass, m. Shelby Jean Newton.
Lloyd White, m. Bonnie Zadek, children:
Roland White, m. Carolyn Dix, children:
Rohert Lewis, Alfred Kelley and
Clinton Marshall Roper.
Mazie Odetta Roper, m. Floyd A. Bradford,
Child: Barry Delano DBradford, m. Martha Cox,
Children: Barry Delano, Jr., and
. Beverly Lesa.
5. Tempie Roper, m. Fred James, children:
Albert James Ropetr, Clyde James Roper, m. Ldis
“"Réynolds, Clara Roper, m. Rev. Paul iMinton.
(Children: Barbara and Larry Minton), Margaret
Roper, m, Conrad Buffington, (one child, Luke,
deceased), Clinton James Roper, m. Myrtice
Stringer, (Children: Clinton, Jr. and Myrtice Lvon)
and Gladys Roper, m. Allred. - .
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6. Matthew Francis Roper, m,. (1) Gra:e Naomi Stephens (four
: childraon)
, (2) Ossie Rich, no children.
Children (1) marriage:
Frances, deceased, Murray Dowling, m. Jewell
Minyard, - (Children: Janice, Reba ang Sonja
ltoper.)
Sarah lfarine, m, Jerry G, Spith, - (Childrens
Shiela, Gail and Lisa G, Smith, and Martha
Grace, not married.
7. I. Edward Roper, m. Alma Snell, children:
Celia Mar, deceased, Emma Gladys, m. Fletcher
Bridges; I'lorrie Bell, m. Ed Allen (Children:
Edward Franklin, Evelyn Joyce and Donald Bridges),
Helen Dean, m. Howard Sims, (Children: James

Howard, Larry Dean, Brenda, Anita and Richard Sims),

Alma Louise, m, Lloyd Voodward Richey, (Children:
Alma Ruth, Linda Woodettle and Emma Sue Richey),
Edward Roper, m. Jean Newton, (Childion: Gary

Michel, Edward Dennis and Rona’g lruce Repies),

Margaret Ruth, m, Aprt T. Sims, {Child:en:
Margaret Lynn and Lisa Leigh Sims), Clara Lois,

m. James T. Newton, (Children: James Thomas, Jr.,

Sharon Elaine ang Rodney Dale),
8. Samuel William Roper, m. Ruth Garner, children:
Sam, Jr., and Carol Ruth, m. Robertvaerhart.

9. Emmie Lee, m. Charley L, Bailey, one child: Clarence Lee

DESCENDANT'S OF JOHN INZER, III, SON OF JouNn INZER, REVOLUTIONARY
SCLDIER:

John Inzer, IIT, b. Oct. 14, 1801, in Moore County, North
Carolina, married Sarah Gardner in Hall or Gwinnett County, Georgia
moved to Jeffersonvine, Indiana, aftej the Civil War, where he

lived and died ang wWas buried. Before going to Indiana, he had
lost two sons in the War.

. According to one of his descendants, Mrs. Samar Inzer
Dennison of Mayer, Arizona, whan John Inzer, III and his wife Sarah
Gardner Inzer moved to Indiana, they had children as follows:

William Green Inzer
Thomas Inzer,
Elizabeth Inzer,
Margaret Inzer,

b

"William Green, Tom and Elizabeth are buried in Jefferson-
ville, Indiana.v
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William Green Inzer was a Lieuterant in the Confederate
Army. His discharge, writes Mrs. Dennison, is in the possession
of one of his descendants, Mrs. Mary Miller, of Los Angeles,
California and reads:

William Green Inrer, Lieutenant, Age 22. Eyes blue. Hair
light. Complexicn fair. Height 5 f¢. 10 inches. Boarn Gwinnett
County, Ga. Occupation Mechanic. (o, E. 55 Regiment. S*ationcd
at Atlanta, Ga.

Capt. J. F. Albert.
William Green Inzer, b, Sept. 26, 1841, d. May 29, 1893, m. -
Mary Frances Hilliaxd, b. May 26, 1849, d. Aug. 16, 1906. Their
children were: .
Etta May Inzer, b. Aug. 12, 1870, m. Jacob McHenry, Oct. 18,
1893,
Margaret Lee Clay, b. Nov. 7, 1872, m. Byron Lucretius
Shgemaker, May 23, 1893,
John Albert Inzer, b. Oct. 6, 1874, m. Jennijo Imanda Glars,
Jan. 21 7 ‘
Willaim Riciiard Inzer, b. June 2, 1876, m. Georgia /.nn srock,
July 25, 1902.
Mary Esther Inzer.
Emory Winfield Inzer, b. April 19, 1881, m. Tvy Myrtle Bunnell,

; June 27, 1906.

Carrie Hildreth, b. Mar. 26, 1892, m. Andrew Marer, Dec.%, 1906,
and m. John Edward Fitting.
George Herman, b. Febh. 26, 1892, d. March 13, 1893,

. Cnly Margaret, William Richard and Emory Winfield had any children.

co

_ Margaret Leola Inzer, m. Dyron L. Shoekmakef, May 23, 1893 and
had four children: Mary Winifred, m. Stephen Miiler, b, Jan. 1,1895
in Austria, had had seven children, Leo S., John V., Mardaret I,
David, Lawrence J., Honoca H., and Diana. Leo; has orie daughter, Mary
Elizabeth, m. M. 1. Webb. Margaret has threp children: John .
Flaugan, Stephen R. Haugan and Laura I, Haugan. Lawrence marrsied
Shirley Cook and has three children: Lawrence Miller, IT, Faren
Elaine and Eric David,

William Richaxrd Inzer, m. Geordia Ann hrock (Nov. 5, 1902) and
had the followin children: Samar M. Inzer, b. May 31, 1903;
Ri.chard (Staples? S. Inzer, b. July 11, 1905, Albert C. "b. March 7,
120073 Andrew W, Inzer, b. Dec. 28, 1908, Irena M. Inzer, b. March 2,
195l1s Elmo A, Inzer, b. March 23, 1913; Naomi V. Inzer, b. Nov. 29,
19L4, d. 1919; Mary Frances Inzer, b. April 12, 1917, d. 1919; Viola
Estzher, b. Dec.7, 1920, d. 1932, .
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Emory Winfield Inzer; m. Ivey M. Bunnell, June 27, 1906, and
had three Children: Willam J. Inzer, b. July 2, 1¢08; Mary Lucile
Inzer, b. May 5, 1907; and Myrtle Inzer, b, May 30, 1917.

Samar M. Inzer, married (1) Richard Eiberg, (2) Francis
Nennison. No children. :
Richar: 8. Inrver, m. Frnma Ruth Deitz. Wo clildren.
Albert C.-Inzer, m. (1) Florence Hendricks. One sori, Cornelius
Albert, b. July 29, 1928, d. Aug. 3, 1944,
Albert C., Inzer, m. (2) Estelle » and had children:
Ronald Lionel, b. Dec. 5, 1948
An infant b. 1951, d. 1951
Nancy Ann, b. Dec. 15, 1955
Carroll Lynn, b. Dec. 28, 1956.
Andrew W. Inzer, m. Martha Doe, and has two children:
(a) Jean Anne, 1. Oct. 22, 1930, m. David
Mack, Children: David Gene Mack, b.
July 7, 1951, Timothy Wm. Mack, b.
11/2/1952, Andrew S:uoth Mack, b.
3/19/1951, Terwry Puicick Ma-k, b.
11/19/19%6
(L) Irena Inzer, m. £l§ Delbert Bulcher

2) DBruce Williams
No Children.

(c) Elmo A. Inzer, m.
Children:
Pav=icia Ann, b. 1/25/1035
William J. b. 6/23/1938
Dénnis (7)
Patricia Ann, m. Patrick Flynn,
One Child: John Patzick Flynn,IJ.

CATHERINE WHITMIRE INZER,

Only daughter of John Inzer, Rev. Soldier.

Catherine Whitmire Inzer, b. Feb. 14,
had no children. At p. p. 30 and 31 of this
account of her marriage to William Cochr
her death and place of burial; and also of the marking cof her grave, as
a daughter of a Revolutionary Soldier, by the Fort Strother Chapter,

D. A. R., of Oxford, Alabama. The Talladega County records show that

the marriage of Catherine Whitmire Inzer snd William Cochrane was
solemnized by James Dowdy Inzer.

1804, m, William Cochrane,
manuscript is given the
ane on July 1, 1847 and of
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; MARK DOWDY INZER

i
According to the traditional records of other members of the

family, Mark Dowdy Inzer was born March 7, 1806, but according to

. that of his descendants, perhaps taken from his tomb at Sardig
Baptist Church, tarietta, Cobb County, Georgia, Marl: P. (sic) Inzer
was born April 9, 1805 and died September 18, 1892. He married

" Rebecca A.-Johnson, who was born Jan. 18, 1818, and died Sept. 21,
1891. Their daughter, Mary Inzer Dunn, was born Jan. 16, 1839 and
died Feb. 9, 1920 and was likewise buried at Sardis Baptist Church.
F. I. Inzer, their son, was born June 7, 1844, died April 2, 1933
and was buried in Magnolia Cemetary, Hollywood Road, Atlanta, Ga.
Mary Ann Inzer, wife of F. TI. Inzer, was born June 12, 1849 and
died Jan. 12, 1925 and buried in the same cemetary.

George Washing&on Inzefﬁxthe son of F. I. Inzer, was born Feb. 12;
1872, and died May 9, 1951.

E. C. Inzer, Henry L. Inzer, Howard Inzer and G. L. Inzer, living
in Atlanta, Georgia, are descendants of Mark D. (P) Inzer.

JAMES DOWDY INZER

James Dowdy Inzer was born april 7, 180% in Jackson County,

-

Georgia. He married Mary (Bulloch) Strickland of Gwirnelt County,
Georgia, who was a relative of Martha jiulleach Roosevelt, the mother
of President Theodore Roosevelt. In the Mt. Pleasant Churchyard
in Alabama, near Eden, is her grave, which bears the following in-
scription on the mquer erected to her memory:

n] Sacred To the Memory of Mary B. Inzer, wife nf James
/> D. Inzer, who was born January 7th, 1819 and died

' August 2nd, 1861.

] The name of James Dowdy Inzer has been Louched upon throughout
this narrative. He was a true pioneer ever seeking to improve the

lives of those he loved, including his own, and to better the con-
ditions of others by useful service.,

: James Dowdy Inzexr had a son, Perry Monroe Inzer, who married
Margaret Marie Smith of Alabama. They later moved to Texas and
lived at Savoy, Trenton and Hico, Texas.

Perry Monroe and Margaret Smith were the parents of the Rev.
John Washington Inzer, a noted Paptist Preacher; Fern D. Inzer, a
prominent citizen of Paris, Texas; and Pearl Inzer Southerland of
Trenton, Texas, the mother of Dr. W. Inzer Southerland of Sherman,
Texas, and Louis Southerland of Trenton, Texas. '

...._h_.-é.,...-_.. et e o vvma s
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The Rev. John Washington Inzer marrie: Marie Smith of Sylacaugs,
Alabama. They!'had no childxren. She was possessed of considerable
wealth, and she and her hushand were the donors of a Memorial Gift,
valued at $125,000.00 to Howard College. Marie Smith Inzer died of

- leukemia in 19%2. The fatal nature of leukemia was fully known to

. her and for several years and 'until her death, she met her illness

- with great bravery apd fortitude. She was buried in Greenwood

_Cemetary at Montgomery, Alabama. John W, Inzer was born in Hico,

- Texas; was educated in the Texas schools and graduated from the
Southwestern Theological Seminary at Fort Worth. He was a Chaplain
in World War I and was made Mational Chaplain of the American Legion
at the close of the | War. He served as pasicr of the Avondale
Baptist Church in Birmingham, ‘the Dauphin Way Baptist Church in
Mobile, the First Baptist Church in Montgomery and the First Baptist
Church in Ashville, N. C. After the death of Marie Smith Inzer,
he continued to reside for awhlle at Sylacauga, during which time
he supervised the erection of -a building at Howard College with the
proceeds of the gift which he and Marie Smith Inzer donnted to that
Institution. He then moved to [allas, Texas, where he :..aryiad
Mrs. Pearl Truett Johnson, of the family of the noted Dapticth Livine,
George W. Truett. He died in Dallas, Texas in the 67th year of his
age, on July 29, 1957. His body was returned to Montgomery, Alabama,

and buried in Greenwood Cemetary by that of his wife, Marie Smith
"Inzer. '

His was a brilliant and useful lifn.

Among the descendants of James Dowdy Inzer attending the Inzer
reunions, held each year since 1947, when the grave of John Inzer,
Rev. So0l., was marked by the Daughters of the American Revolution, are:
o i
Mr. and Mrs. Fern D. Inzer, Mrs. Pearl Inzer Southerland, Mr,
and Mrs. Louis F. Southerland and wife, Robb Southerland, Dr. W.
Inzer Scutherland, of Texas; Rev. B. W. Inzer and family of Eden, Ala.,
now Smyrna, Ga., Mrs. O. K, Armstrong, Mr. and Mrs. J. A. Griffin,
. Mrs. Ann Yost, Kern and Eric Yost; Mr. and Mrs. T. 4. Sorrels,
Edwin Sorrels, Mr. and Mrs. W. R. Floyd, Sarah F. Inzer, Mr. and
‘Mrs. F. O. Farabee, Mr. and Mrs. Tommy Noe, Mr. and Mrs. C. E.
* Reeves, of Alabamaj I. C. Inzer, Texas; Dr. and Mrs.Edward D.
Marston, Kenne®th and Russell Marston, N. H. William H.
" Inczer, Mississippi; Jane Stan Inzer,
?'<§2Le98;*12§>’ Mr. and Mrs. Alva Inzer,
‘ s, B. N. Inzer, Eden, Alabama.

and Mrs. B. H. Inzer and

.

It is hoped that sufficient information may yet be obtained to
perfect the pedigree of each member and descendant of the James Dowdy
Inzer family. In the meantime, the foregoing is given in order that



Page 63.

such information as I have may be perpeiiated and perfected without
the necessity of lis more remote descendants having to dig out
information sought to ke preserved-in this history.

MARCUS LAFAYETTE INZER.
B. MARCH 7, 1811.

Marcus LaFayette Inzer, the youngest child of John Inzer and

Mary Dowdy Inzer, was born March 11, 1811 in Jackson County, Georgia.
lHe later moved with hisg parents to Hall County, Georgiavhere he lived
until after the death of his father, and then moved © Gwinnett
County @nd later to St. Clair County, Alabama. While in Gwinnett
County, Marcus LaFayette Inzer marriod Elizaheth Patterson, by whom
the fcllowing children were born: John Inzer, William Inzer, Jeff
Inzer, who died in the Civil War, Mary Inzer, m. M. Estis, Amanda
Inzer, m. a Watkins, Springfield, Ala., Nancy Inzer, m.

. » Dr. J. Younyg Inzer, m. Varena Grisson, dau. of F. M.
Grisson of St. Claj Ceounty, and Louisa Elizabeth Inzre, m. John
Columbus Overton.

After the death of his first wife, Marcus LaFayette Inzer married
Nancy Moore of Tall a dega County, Ala., in which ‘County the Marriage
"Records recite:
M. L. Inzer & Mancy Moore-
Given- 2lst day of March 1¢18
Solemnized 27+th day of March 1048,

To this marriage the following children were horn: Martha Inzer,
Judson Inzer, John A, Inzer, a prominent lawyer of Gadsden, Alabama,

James Inzer, Susie Inzer, laura Inzer, Cassie Inzer, m. a Sherbert ?,
and Henry Inzer.

Louisa Elizaketh Inzer, b. June 20th, 1847, dau. of Marcus
LaFayvette and Elizabeth Patterson, m. John Columbus QOverton, by whom
the following children were born: Mollie Vandilla, died in infanuy
(1868) Joseph Jesse Overton, b, Feb, 3, 1870, d. Aug. 23, 19006;
Alma Pauline Overton, b. Nov. 16, 1872, d. Seopt. 29, 1873; Marcus
Burhl Overton, b, Sept. 3, 1874, d. Nov. 1951, Martha Jane Overton,
b. Dec. 13, 1877, m. Thomas 0. Southerland, b. Dac. 13, 1877, Zera

. Overton, b. Sept. 30, 1880, d. June 4, 1961, John Columbus Overton,b.

Oct. 3, 1683, m. Fannie Landrum, Lemuel Inzer Overton, b, Oct. 31,
1886, m. Zelle Thomas, who ; have a son: Judson Overton (Colu bus,
Ga.), and Jomewood Overton, b, 1890, d. 1892.

Marcus Burl Overton above referred to married Maude Burgess.
Their children are: Olin Overton, b. Jan. 5, 1905, J. C. Overton, b,
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! Sept. 27, 1906, Thelma Overton m. Miller Goswick, Nellie Joe Overton,
‘M. B. Overton, m. a!Green and has dau. Betty Green, Catherine Overton,
I m. Pat Patterson, and Frank and Frances (twins) Overton. -
i | S
. Martha Jane Overto;, b. 'Dec. 13, 1877, m. Thomas O. Sutherland,
v to whom the following children were born: Carl Thomas Sutherland,
. b. Sept. 9, 1906, m. Alma Cock Shaw, Aua. 6, 1932, John Joseph
~ "Sutherland, m. Ruth, Doyal, NMary Lou Sutiherland, M. Mary Jones,
George Clay, m. Anne Arnett, Cora Jane Sutherland and Roy Overton
Sutherland. ‘ '
i .

Carl Thomas Sutherland, b. Sept. 29, 1206, the =on of Martha Jane
Sutherland and Thomas O. Sutherland, and Alma Coock Shaw Suthezrland
have one son: Carl Thomas, Jr., b. March 6, 1938. Carl Thomas
Sutherland, Sr., is a Major General in the United States Army and
resides in Atlanta, Georgia. He was a native of Gordon County,
Georgia. | |
. The issue of the marriage of Marcus LaFayette In.ur > Nancy
Mnoore was as follows: Martha Inzer, Henry J. (Judd), Inzer, L. Jan.
20, 1854, St. Clair County, Alabama., m. Emma Lewis, James lnzaor,
Susan Inzer, Laura Inzer, Cassie Inzer, m. a. Sherbert ?.

- Henry J. (Judd) Inzer, who marriced Emma Lewis, was a planter.
He died in 1895 and his widow, Nuncy Inzer, died in 1907. The children
of Henry J. (Judd) and Nancy Inzer are:

1. The Honorable James Clarence Inzer of Gadsden, Alabama,’
formgr Lieutenant Governor and State Senator of Alabama, former
President of the Alabama State Bar Association, and a prominent
Jawyer with offices at Gadsden, Alabama where he has an extensive

law practice. He has done much to honor the name he bears and for
the generation in which he lives.
H

2. Berdie Lec Inzer, m. Doster,

' ' i
} John §. Inzer, son of Marcus lLaFayette and Nancy Moore Inzer,
l was a prominent lawyer of Gadsden, Ala., and was a member of
:a law firm, later joined by his nephew, James Clarence Inzer, who is
.now the head of the firm. John A. Inzer was an able and gifted

- member of the bar and was prominent as a churchman, civic leader
rand citizen.
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